#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/27/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	42 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			7NB NO. 0330-0331
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		555180	B. WING _		08/25/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	4		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE POC A	pproved 9/27/2
GOLD C	OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	BIC 9/22/23
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	F 00	o BIC dur	ing +: 10/6/23
	The following refle California Departm Federal Recertifica	cts the findings of the ent of Public Health during a tion survey.		revisi	+:10/6/23
	Representing the D Health Facilities Ev HFEN, 47039 HFEN, 44971 HFEN, 41054 HFEN, 47138 HFEN, 48874 HFEN, 40841 Registered Dieticia Pharmaceutical Co				
	19. One (1) facility repo	was 52. The sample size was orted incident #CA00857564 uring the Recertification			
F 558 SS=D	The Department was violation of the regulation of the regulation incident #CA00857 Reasonable Accom	nmodations s	F 55	8	
	services in the facil accommodation of preferences except endanger the healt other residents.	right to reside and receive lity with reasonable resident needs and twhen to do so would h or safety of the resident or NT is not met as evidenced			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterism (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

09/08/2023

PRINTED: 10/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION				E SURVEY MPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODER (DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 00	00		
		cts the findings of the ent of Public Health during a tion survey.				
	One (1) facility repowas investigated do	was 52. The sample size was orted incident #CA00857564 uring the Recertification				
		imodations	F 58	58		
	services in the facil accommodation of preferences except endanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMEN by:		NATURE .	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

09/08/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		555180	B. WING			08/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD E O THE APPROPRI	
F 558	Based on observative review, the facility fraccommodate their residents (Resident their call lights were the being unable to requieded.  Findings:  In a concurrent obs 8/21/23 at 9:49 a.m asleep in bed and happroximately three Assistant 4 (CNA 4 on the floor and out In a concurrent obs 8/21/23 at 10:20 a.i bed and his call light where the resident's she did not know as bedside table where folder and 2 boxes beneath them. CNA not within Resident  In an interview, on a Director of Nursing expectation resider within reach. The Director of the sale to could be a safety is A review of the facility.	tion, interview, and record ailed to reasonably needs of two of 19 sampled to 22 and Resident 31) when to not within reach.  potential to result in residents quest assistance when the real light was on the floor to feet away. Certified Nursing to confirmed the call light was to fresident 31's reach.  The revation and interview, on the floor to feet away. Certified Nursing to confirmed the call light was to fresident 31's reach.  The revation and interview, on the floor to feet away. Certified Nursing to confirmed the call light was to fresident 22 was asleep in the floor to the resident's to the resident's to the resident's to the resident's to she removed a manilla of tissues and found it coiled to 3 confirmed the call light was 22's reach.  The revation and interview, on the floor to the resident's to the resident's to she removed a manilla of tissues and found it coiled to 3 confirmed the call light was 22's reach.  The revation and interview, on the floor to floor the floo	F 5	558		
	the Call Light, Tevis	sed 9/22, stipulated, "Ensure				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING		08/	25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558 F 578 SS=D	Request/Refuse/Ds CFR(s): 483.10(c)(i) §483.10(c)(6) The indiscontinue treatment to participate in exprormulate an advantage of the construed as the receive the provision medical services door inappropriate. §483.10(g)(12) The requirements specified subpart I (Advance (i) These requirements inform and provide residents concerning medical or surgical resident's option, for (ii) This includes a resident's policies to and applicable Stat (iii) Facilities are perentities to furnish the legally responsible requirements of this (iv) If an adult indivitime of admission a information or articular has executed an admay give advance individual's residen with State law.	accessible to the resident"  scritture Trmnt; FormIte Adv Dir 6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v)  right to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse perimental research, and to ice directive.  Ing in this paragraph should entity of the resident to entity of medical treatment or elemed medically unnecessary entity of the resident to entity of the field in 42 CFR part 489, Directives).  The provisions to entity of the information to all adult the entity of the entity of the implement advance directives the law.  The provision of the implement advance directives the law.  The provision of the implement advance directives the law.  The provision of the implement advance directives the law.  The provision of the implement advance directives the law.	F 5				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	or she is able to red Follow-up procedur the information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to ensure Life-Sustaining Treasident (Resident was valid in the electric This failure decreas safely follow Resident (Resident was valid in the electric This failure decreas safely follow Resident 29 was in May 2023 and read diagnoses including life-threatening medicated if Resider not breathing "Do N Resuscitation/DNR A review of Resider Report," dated 7/12 cardiopulmonary reresident 29.  During an interview Licensed Nurse 3 (	ation to the individual once he beive such information. The such information is a must be in place to provide the individual directly at the such individual directly individual directly in such individual directly in individual directly. In the such individual directly in individual directly. In the such individual directly in individual directly individual directly in individual directly individual directly individual directly in individual directly	F 57	8		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	CPR or not. LN 3 ft POLST form, dated the order dated 7/1 order in EHR.  During an interview LN 4, LN 4 stated if was not breathing sorder whether to at was no order, then resident's chart and further stated if Res EHR's order did no been unsafe and slunsure about what During a concurren on 8/22/23 at 3:57 Clinical Operations Nursing (DON), Re 5/26/23, and EHR's reviewed. DON and 29's POLST and or stated, the charge if the order in the EH reflected the most unsafe, a POLST; other stated, a POLST are could have led the against the residen also could have de	de 4 dR's order whether to attempt urther stated Resident 29's 15/26/23, did not match with 2/23, and she would follow the 2 on 8/22/23 at 2:43 p.m. with a resident had no pulse and she would check the EHR's tempt CPR or not and if there she would check the different form. LN 4 sident 29's POLST form and to do in case of emergency.  It interview and record review p.m. with the Director of (DCO) and Director of (DCO) and Director of sident 29's POLST, dated order, dated 7/19/23 were did DCO confirmed Resident der did not match. DCO nurses should have followed R, and the order should have updated version of Resident wise "it's not valid." DON and an order that did not match nurses to attempt CPR ts' wishes or wills to DNR and layed care for residents and charge nurses did not attempt	F 57			
	Directives," dated 1	lity's policy titled, "Advance 2/16, indicated, "The plan of ent will be consistent with his				

PRINTED: 10/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING		08/	25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE				
F 578	advance directive . against his or her o	treatment preferences and/or A resident will not be treated wn wishes"	F 5	78			
F 640	Resuscitate Order,DNR orders will r resident (or legal so with a signed and corder."  Encoding/Transmit	lity's policy titled, "Do Not " dated 3/21, indicated, " emain in effect until the urrogate) provides the facility lated request to end the DNR	F 6	40			
SS=D	requirement- §483.20(f)(1) Enco a facility completes facility must encode each resident in the (i) Admission asses (ii) Annual assessn (iii) Significant char (iv) Quarterly review (v) A subset of item reentry, discharge,	ding data. Within 7 days after a resident's assessment, a the following information for a facility: asment. The following information for the facility: asment. The following information for the facility: asment. The following information for the facility: assessments. The following information for the facility: assessments. The following information for the facility: a resident's transfer, and death. The following information for the facility: a resident's transfer, and death. The facility information for the facility information, if there is the facility information for the facility information for the facility information, if there is the facility information for the facil					
	after a facility compassessment, a facility assessment, a facility transmitting to the each resident contathat conforms to stadata dictionaries, a edits defined by CM	ity must be capable of CMS System information for ained in the MDS in a format andard record layouts and that passes standardized					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		555180	B. WING		08/	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	assessment, a faciliencoded, accurate, the CMS System, ir (i)Admission assessive (ii) Annual assessmit (iii) Significant correct (v) Significant correct (v) Significant correct (v) Significant correct (v) Significant correct (vi) A subset of iter reentry, discharge, (viii) Background (fainitial transmission does not have an a \$483.20(f)(4) Data transmit data in the for a State which has by CMS, in the form approved by CMS. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview facility failed to time Data Set, an assess sampled residents discharge MDS from submitted.  This failure had the incomplete informat (Centers for Medical Findings:	ity completes a resident's ity must electronically transmit and complete MDS data to including the following: sment. It is included in status assessment. It is ection of prior full assessment. It is included in the following: sment. It is include	F6	640		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08/:	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	and discharged on In an interview, on Assistant Director of Resident 24's disch submitted to CMS. In an interview, on Director of Nursing staff to follow the resubmission.  A review of the faci Completion and Surevised 7/17, indica and submit residen with current federa timeframes as publication and submit residen with current federa timeframes as publicated the disch submitted within 7 Baseline Care Plar CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1) \$483.21 Comprehe Planning \$483.21(a) Baselin \$483.21(a)(1) The implement a baseli that includes the in effective and persoresident that meet quality care. The baseline Care.	admitted to the facility in 3/23 4/6/23.  8/24/23 at 10:58 a.m., the of Nursing (ADON) confirmed harge MDS had not yet been and was overdue.  8/24/23 at 11:16 a.m., the (DON) stated she expected equired timeframes for MDS  ditty's policy titled, "MDS abmission Timeframes," ated the facility would conduct at assessments in accordance I and state submission lished in the Resident ment (RAI) Manual.  RAI Manual, dated 10/23, arge MDS was to be days of completion.  (1)-(3)  ensive Person-Centered Care are Care Plans facility must develop and ne care plan for each resident structions needed to provide on-centered care of the professional standards of aseline care plan must-	F 64			
F 655	indicated she was and discharged on In an interview, on Assistant Director of Resident 24's disch submitted to CMS and in an interview, on Director of Nursing staff to follow the resubmission.  A review of the faci Completion and Surevised 7/17, indica and submit resident with current federa timeframes as publy Assessment Instruction A review of CMS's indicated the disch submitted within 7 Baseline Care Plar CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1) \$483.21 Comprehe Planning \$483.21(a) Baseling \$483.21(a)(1) The implement a baseling that includes the in effective and person resident that meet quality care. The baseling that includes the interview of the person resident that meet quality care.	admitted to the facility in 3/23 4/6/23.  8/24/23 at 10:58 a.m., the of Nursing (ADON) confirmed harge MDS had not yet been and was overdue.  8/24/23 at 11:16 a.m., the (DON) stated she expected equired timeframes for MDS  clity's policy titled, "MDS ubmission Timeframes," ated the facility would conduct at assessments in accordance I and state submission lished in the Resident ment (RAI) Manual.  RAI Manual, dated 10/23, arge MDS was to be days of completion.  (1)-(3)  ensive Person-Centered Care are Care Plans facility must develop and ne care plan for each resident structions needed to provide on-centered care of the professional standards of				

			E SURVEY MPLETED			
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	necessary to prope including, but not lir (A) Initial goals bas (B) Physician order (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy services (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recoms §483.21(a)(2) The comprehensive carcare plan if the comsciple (i) Is developed with admission. (ii) Meets the require (b) of this section). §483.21(a)(3) The resident and their resident and t	mum healthcare information rly care for a resident mited to- ed on admission orders. s. es. es. facility may develop a e plan in place of the baseline aprehensive care planthin 48 hours of the resident's rements set forth in paragraph excepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) facility must provide the epresentative with a summary e plan that includes but is not of the resident. The resident's medications and and treatments to be a facility and personnel acting	F 6:	55		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Continued From pa	ge 9	F 65	5		
	communicate the in	sed the facility's potential to nitial plan of care with their continuity of care, and y.				
	Findings:					
	Resident 29 was in on 5/26/23, and rea	ission record indicated itially admitted to the facility admitted on 7/12/23, with g sepsis (blood infection; a dical emergency).				
	on 8/24/23 at 10:25 Nursing (DON), Re reviewed. DON cor BCP after she was and the BCP dated she was readmitted have been initiated upon Resident 29's other departments, DON further stated completed within 48 staff would not be a care areas, and res	t interview and record review a.m. with the Director of sident 29's BCPs were affirmed Resident 29 had no initially admitted on 5/26/23, 7/12/23, was incomplete after a DON stated the BCP should by the nursing supervisors admission, completed by and closed with 48 hours. If the BCP was not a hours of admission, then able to focus on the residents' sidents and families would not provided care and services.				
	Care Plans," dated plan of care to mee health and safety n resident within forty The resident and	lity's policy titled, "Baseline 3/22, indicated, "A baseline the resident's immediate eeds is developed for each reight (48) hours of admission for representative are summary of the baseline care				

			E SURVEY IPLETED			
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.21(b)( §483.21(b) Compres §483.21(b)(1) The simplement a compres care plan for each resident rights set f §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, a needs that are iden assessment. The codescribe the followi (i) The services that or maintain the resi physical, mental, ar required under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, incl treatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resi (iv)In consultation v resident's represen (A) The resident's codes in the resident's community was assessed.	chensive Care Plans racility must develop and ehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the orth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable frames to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must ang - t are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required as 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse as 3.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. with the resident and the tative(s)- joals for admission and oreference and potential for acilities must document at's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to ies and/or other appropriate	F 65	6		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08/	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. §483.21(b)(3) The section.  by the facility, as or care plan, mustified.  (iii) Be culturally-controlly the comprehensive per one out of 19 samp.  This failure had the not receive appropriate approp	in the comprehensive care e, in accordance with the orth in paragraph (c) of this services provided or arranged utlined by the comprehensive mpetent and trauma-informed. It is not met as evidenced or, and record review, the elop and complete a reson-centered care plan for older residents (Resident 19). It potential for Resident 19 to riate care, services, and on the total process of mood and depressive lows to manic on the total physician's orders rugs that affects brain d with mental processes and ions:  dication to treat anxiety) 0.5 nit of measure): 1 tablet two	F 65	56		

PRINTED: 10/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING	B. WING		08/25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  01 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE  ACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	needed for breakth to bipolar disorder, - Mirtazapine (a medisorders) 15 mg: 1 bipolar disorder, da - Quetiapine (a medisorder) 50 mg: 1 at bedtime, dated 2 During an interview Director of Nursing should have been of Resident 19's behapsychotropic medic During a review of procedure (P&P), to Comprehensive Pe 2022, indicated, "1. (IDT), in conjunction family or legal representation of the comprehensive, per includes measurable b. describes the set to attain or maintain	g: 1 tablet every 12 hours as rough anxiety/agitation related dated 3/16/23; edication to treat mood tablet at bedtime related to ated 2/15/23; and, dication to treat bipolar tablet once daily and 3 tablets et/15/23  on 8/22/23 at 4:21 p.m. with (DON), DON stated there care plans developed for aviors for which the eations were prescribed.  the facility's policy and atted "Care Plans, erson-Centered," dated March The interdisciplinary team in with the resident and his/her esentative, develops and orehensive, person-centered	F 6	556			
F 657 SS=D	Care Plan Timing a CFR(s): 483.21(b)(		F6	557			
		ehensive Care Plans mprehensive care plan must					
		n 7 days after completion of					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING	B. WING		25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	includes but is not I (A) The attending p (B) A registered nur resident. (C) A nurse aide wi resident. (D) A member of fo (E) To the extent pr the resident and the An explanation mus medical record if th and their resident re not practicable for t resident's care plan (F) Other appropria disciplines as deter or as requested by (iii)Reviewed and re team after each ass comprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility failed to revi quarterly for one of (Resident 31) wher and risk for incontir revised since 4/19/3 This failure had the nursing needs for F	assessment. interdisciplinary team, that imited to hysician. rse with responsibility for the th responsibility for the od and nutrition services staff. acticable, the participation of e resident's representative(s). It be included in a resident's reparticipation of the resident representative is determined the development of the resident. It estaff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs the resident. It evised by the interdisciplinary resesment, including both the resident departerly review  NT is not met as evidenced of and record review, the rese care plans at least representation of the residents representative is determined the development of the resident resident's needs the resident. The professionals in mined by the interdisciplinary representative is determined the resident resident in the resident representative is necessary.  The professional representative is needed residents and record review, the representative is determined to residents and record review, the representative is determined to residents and record review, the representative is determined the development of the resident's needs the resident is needed.	F 6	57		

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
08/25/2023
TION (X5) ULD BE COMPLETION ROPRIATE DATE
ι

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		`	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 4301 GOLDEN CENTER PLACERVILLE, CA	R DRIVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREI	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	COMP	(5) LETION ATE
F 676	ensure that a residdaily living do not do of the individual's of that such diminution includes the facility §483.24(a)(1) A restreatment and servor her ability to carriving, including the of this section §483.24(b) Activities The facility must praccordance with pactivities of daily living grooming, and oral §483.24(b)(1) Hyging grooming, and oral §483.24(b)(2) Mobincluding walking, §483.24(b)(3) Eliming §483.24(b)(4) Dinir snacks, §483.24(b)(5) Commodification (ii) Speech, (iii) Language, (iii) Other functional This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observareview, the facility for the such daily facility for the suc	ary care and services to ent's abilities in activities of liminish unless circumstances dinical condition demonstrate in was unavoidable. This ensuring that:  sident is given the appropriate ices to maintain or improve his ry out the activities of daily use specified in paragraph (b)  es of daily living.  ovide care and services in aragraph (a) for the following ring:  ene -bathing, dressing, care,  ility-transfer and ambulation,  ination-toileting,  ng-eating, including meals and  amunication, including  Il communication systems.  NT is not met as evidenced  tion, interview, and record	F6	76			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 676	sampled residents 13) when Resident have a shower as s These failures had cleanliness and cor Findings:  During a review of Resident 16 was fir 7/6/23, with diagno fracture and abnorr pattern and way a r  A review of a Minim standardized asses indicated Resident assistance with bat  A review of the Cer the facility on 7/6/2 readmitted on 8/17.  During a review the 16 was on a Wednes shower schedule.  During an interview Resident 16 stated since it had been 1  During a concurren on 8/22/23 at 1:06 confirmed the last s was 7/26/23. She of dated 8/12/23, and	(Resident 16 and Resident 16 and Resident 13 did not scheduled.)  the potential to decrease infort for the residents.  the Admission Record, ist admitted to the facility on ses including lower spine inal gait and mobility (the resident walks).  num Data Set (MDS, a sement tool) dated 8/23/23, 16 required extensive hing.  insus List, Resident 16 was in 3 to 8/14/23, and was	F 67	76		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING	B. WING		8/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 676	no shower sheet for it was not document 2 confirmed Reside uncomfortable, have During an interview Resident 16 stated received a shower.  During an interview Certified Nursing Asthe CNA is responsible to verify the nurse to verify the nurse to verify the nurse to verify the nurse of the facilititled, "Unable to perfect titled, "Unable titled, "Unable titled, "Unable titled, "Unable titled, "Unabl	und for 8/19/23, and stated if ated, it was not being done. LN ant 16 could feel e odor, and skin break down.  on 8/23/23 at 10:09 a.m., she felt better after she  on 8/23/23 at 10:34 a.m., sistant 1 (CNA 1) confirmed able to get a signature from that a shower was given.  lity's care plan document arform own [Activities of Daily 7/23, indicated the included: shower/bathing vice per week as indicated.  lity's document titled, "Follow tt," dated 7/1/23 to 7/31/23 (8/31/23, indicated there was no refusal of a shower.  lity's document titled, "Shower 2/23, indicated there was no defrom 8/4/23 to 8/22/23 for the Admission Record, dmitted to facility on 8/11/23 uding spine fracture and	F6	76		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING	B. WING		25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 676 F 686 SS=G	Resident 13.  During an interview Assistant Director of there was no docur Resident 13.  Review of the facility Shower/Tub," revision purposes of this procleanliness, provide to observe the conductor Treatment/Svcs to CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1) President, the facility (i) A resident receive professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (ii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (iii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (iii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (iii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (iii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (iii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (iii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (iii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (iii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (iii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (iii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates	e no showers given to  y on 8/24/23 at 1:37 p.m., the of Nursing (ADON) confirmed mentation of showers for  ty's policy titled, "Bath, ed 2/2018 indicated, "The ocedure are to promote e comfort to the resident and dition of the resident's skin."  Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer 1)(i)(ii)  egrity sure ulcers. orehensive assessment of a	F 6	76			
	new ulcers from de This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observar review, the facility f to prevent the deve (PU, injury to the sk resulting from prolo						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING	B. WING		08/25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 801 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	residents (Resident 1. A Risk for Pressurpdated; 2. Shower/Bath skin completed as sched 3. Nursing weekly sinclude direct observant 4. Turning and report not accurate.  These failures resura facility acquired Slayers of the skin as Findings:  A review of Resider indicated she was a diagnoses including condition that affect blood sugar) and unincontinence (lack durination).  A review of Resider the following docum.  Review of a Minimulassessment tool), of Resident 31 had sealso indicated Residents 31 had sealso	is 31) when: ure Ulcer Care Plan was not in assessments were not duled; summary assessments did not revation of the resident's skin; disting documentation was alted in Resident 31 developing stage 3 (affecting the top 2 is well as the fatty tissue) PU.  Int 31's admission record admitted in January 2023 with a Type 2 diabetes (a chronic at the way the body processes aspecified urinary of voluntary control over	F6	886			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	4/19/23, included in audits per protocol condition of the ski on assigned shower A review of bathing 8/10/23, indicated I showers on 7/26/23. A review of a Week 8/9/23 and written I indicated Resident dry, and fragile and or skin impairment. A review of a nursin 8/10/23, indicated to a new Stage 3 PU x 2 x 0.2 cm (centin 1. In a concurrent r 8/23/23 at 9:30 a.m Nursing (ADON) st updated at least que Resident 31's risk if had not been updather developing a process of the stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are confirmed showers area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are area to document as a stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are a to document as a stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are a to document as a stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are a to document as a stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are a to document as a stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are a to document as a stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are a to document as a stated Resident 31 on Wednesdays are a to document 31 on W	1/19/23 and last revised nterventions to perform body and to observe and record the n every day during care and er days.  documentation dated 7/23-Resident 31 had been given 3, 7/28/23, and 8/5/23.  Resident Summary, dated by Licensed Nurse 5 (LN 5), 31's skin condition was good, I there was no current wound and progress note, dated the resident was found to have on her sacrum measuring 3.6 meter, a unit of measurement).  ecord review and interview, on and, the Assistant Director of ated resident care plans were parterly and confirmed for pressure ulcer care plan ated since 4/19/23, and prior to ressure ulcer on 8/10/23.  ecord review and interview, on and, the Infection Preventionist accility's shower logbook and was scheduled for showers and Saturdays. The IP sheets, which contained and a skin assessment, were led showers on 7/29/23,	F6	886			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING	B. WING		/25/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GOLD COUNTRY HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	ADON stated she of Stage 3 PU develor a PU began with a (non-blanchable and tissues below the schange. The ADON had been complete the PU could have 3. In an interview, of ADON stated when Nursing Summaries checked the reside had not.  In an interview, on stated when she constated when she constant and the constated when she constant when she constated w	8/23/23 at 9:20 a.m., the lid not believe Resident 31's ped overnight and that usually deep tissue injury ea of injury to the underlying kin's surface) and a color I stated if skin assessments d with Resident 31's showers been identified earlier.  on 8/23/23 at 9:30 a.m., the completing the Weekly s, the nurses should have nt's skin, but they probably  8/23/23 at 1:06 p.m., LN 5 ompleted the Weekly Nursing 3, she did not actually inspect LN 5 stated she did not lete skin inspection whenever summary and instead al record, looked for any gress notes and often asked Nursing Assistant) if there had with the resident.  n, on 8/22/23 at 7:51 a.m., her wheelchair in the dining	F6	86			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING	B. WING		08/25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From pa	nge 22	F 6	86			
		on 8/22/23 at 2:30 p.m., ing on her back in bed.					
		on 8/23/23 at 7:26 a.m., her wheelchair in the dining					
		on 8/23/23 at 8:27 a.m., ing on her back in bed asleep.					
		on 8/23/23 at 1:34 p.m., ut of bed and not in her room.					
	p.m., indicated Nur	nt 31's turning and mentation, on 8/23/23 at 1:35 sing Assistant 1 (NA 1) had sident was repositioned at					
	was asked how she Resident 31 at 1:34 NA 1 stated the doo put the resident in 11:20 a.m. NA 1 sta Resident 31 in and turning and repositi asked if Resident 3 her back, placed in returned to bed on was possible because	8/23/23 at 1:38 p.m., NA 1 eturned and repositioned p.m. if she was not in bed. cumentation was for when she her wheelchair at around ated that she included putting out of her wheelchair in the ioning documentation. When at could have been lying on her wheelchair, and then her back again, NA 1 stated it use the documentation did not on she was placed in.					
	ADON stated if nur resident's care plan	8/24/23 at 9:26 a.m., the sing did not update the at least quarterly, an effective the nursing					

,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING		08/	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	was not done. The shower sheets betweed documenting a skin of knowing if the Cl Resident 31's skin. should have been president's skin whe Weekly Summary, aware from staff Reback, was difficult to frequently slid herse they had used to at side. When asked in non-compliance can did not and further documentation here been made aware oprovided education complying with reposit the resident was her wheelchair, and she was having presacral area with ear documentation did and repositioning of confirmed Resident avoidable and could lin an interview, on Director of Nursing PU was avoidable.  A review of the facil Objectives, Care Plant in the Cl Resident and could be shown as a solutions.	in preventing a pressure ulcer ADON confirmed that without ween 7/26/23 and 8/10/23, a assessment, she had no way NAs had been checking. The ADON reiterated nurses obysically assessing the n completing the Nursing. The ADON stated she was esident 31 liked to lay on her or reposition on her side and elf off any pillows or wedges tempt to reposition her on her f. Resident 31 had a re plan, the ADON stated she confirmed there was no Responsible Party (RP) had of the non-compliance and regarding the risks of her not ositioning. The ADON agreed lying on her back, placed in direturned to bed on her back, essure applied to the same chiposition change and the not reflect effective turning f the resident. The ADON to 31's pressure ulcer was dinave been prevented.  8/24/23 at 11:18 a.m., the (DON) agreed Resident 31's	F 6	86		

PRINTED: 10/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/2	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686 F 755 SS=E	Shower/Tub," revis the purposes of a b the condition of the indicated documen included, "All asses reddened areas, so skin] obtained durin Pharmacy	lity's policy titled, "Bath, ed 2/18, indicated that one of eath or shower was to observe resident's skin. It also tation for the bath or shower sment data [e.g. any ores, etc. on the resident's and the shower/tub bath."	F 6				
	§483.45 Pharmacy The facility must pr drugs and biologica them under an agre §483.70(g). The fa personnel to admin						
	pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and ad	ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.					
		Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed					
		ides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in					
		blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	in order and that ar drugs is maintained. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observareview, the facility of the storage of controlled high potential for all random controlled of two residents (Roreconcile. The medital that keeps recontrolled medicativaccurately on the National Record (MAR) to in residents; Have an efficient document and sect (E-Kit) for a census 3. Store discontinuates accordance with factor (P&P); and, Ensure medicativation to two out of four sa and 13).  These failures results and potential for all medications, the pomedications to be under the second of th	rmines that drug records are a account of all controlled and periodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced alled to:  accountability and effective ad medications (those with buse or addiction) when medication audits for two out esidents 21 and 303) did not ications were signed out of a Record (CDR, an inventory cord of the usage of cons) but were not documented dedication Administration addicate they were given to the asystem in place to accurately are emergency medications	F 75	5		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	therapeutic needs of conditions.  Findings:  1. Resident 21 had 7/7/23, for hydrocod medication to treat unit of measuremer needed for pain. The signed out on 7/13/11:20 a.m., 8/2/23 ap.m., 8/13/23 at 5 p.m., 8/13/23 at 7:50 p.m. MAR did not indicate hydrocodone/aceta to Resident 21 on the indicated 1 tablet we 21 on 7/13/23 at 4:40 a.m., 8/13/23 at 4:40 a.m., 8/13/23 at 9:31 a.m. the medication was times.  Resident 303 had a 8/9/23, for oxycodo 10 mg, 1 tablet eve severe pain. The Clisigned out on 8/17/a.m., and 6 a.m., ara.m., and 10:19 a.m. oxycodone was adrithese dates or time was administered to 4:16 a.m. but the Climedication was significant to the condition of the condit	a physician's order dated done/acetaminophen (a pain) 5/325 milligrams (mg, a nt), 1 tablet every 6 hours as ne CDR indicated 1 tablet was 23 at 11:33 p.m., 7/22/23 at at 8:30 a.m., 8/10/23 at 5:15 n.m., 8/14/23 at 10:30 p.m., n., and 8/19/23 12:51 a.m. The teminophen was administered hese dates or times. The MAR as administered to Resident 20 a.m., 8/1/23 at 3:45 a.m., 8/11/23 at 5:16 p.m., and n. The CDR did not indicate signed out on these dates or a physician's order, dated ne (a medication to treat pain) ry 3 hours as needed for DR indicated 1 tablet was 23 at 4:45 a.m., 9 a.m., 12:08 and 8/18/23 at 12:20 a.m., 4:50 n. The MAR did not indicate ministered to Resident 303 on s. The MAR indicated 1 tablet to Resident 303 on 8/18/23 at DR did not indicate the ned out on that day or time.	F 7	755			
	During an interview	on 8/22/23 at 10:39 a.m. with					

PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GOLD COUNTRY HEALTH CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667   (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FREFIX TAG  F 755  Continued From page 27 Director or Nursing (DON), DON stated nursing			555180	B. WING			08/	25/2023
PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 755  Continued From page 27  Director or Nursing (DON), DON stated nursing			NTER	•	43	301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE		
Director or Nursing (DON), DON stated nursing	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
doses of controlled medication on the CDR and the MAR and the two documents should match. She stated it was important for documentation to be completed in both places to know when the dose of a medication given as needed was next due.  During a review of the facility's P&P titled, "Controlled Medications," dated March 2018, the P&P indicated, "Procedures D. When a controlled medication is administered, the licensed nurse administering the medication immediately enters the following information on the accountability record and the medication administration record (MAR): 1) Date and time of administration 2) Amount administered 3) Signature of the nurse administering the dose, completed after the medication is actually administered."  2. During an inspection of the Medication Storage Room on 8/21/23 at 9:25 a.m. with Licensed Nurse 1 (LN 1), the E-Kit containing intravenous (IV, into the vein) supplies and medications was observed with a red tag (indicating that the E-Kit had been opened by the facility). The E-Kit log which was attached to the kit did not have any documentation to indicate it had been opened. During an inspection of the E-Kit with LN 1 present, normal saline (used to treat dehydration) 0.9% 1000 liter (L, a unit of measurement), two Insyte catheters (device that is used to administer fluids, medications, and other substances directly into a vein), Ivoo IV start kits, two extension valve ports (used to extend an	F 755	Director or Nursing staff were expected doses of controlled the MAR and the to She stated it was in be completed in bodose of a medicated due.  During a review of "Controlled Medicated," Procontrolled Medicated in medicated, "Procontrolled medicated licensed nurse administration reconformation administration reconformation and inspected after the administered."  2. During an inspection of the nucleon of the	I (DON), DON stated nursing of to document administered a medication on the CDR and wo documents should match. Important for documentation to oth places to know when the on given as needed was next of the facility's P&P titled, stions," dated March 2018, the occedures D. When a ston is administered, the ministering the medication of the following information on the following information on the following information on the following information on the following information of the following information or the following information on the following information or the following information on the following information was did tag (indicating that the E-Kit op the facility). The E-Kit log of to the kit did not have any indicate it had been opened. On of the E-Kit with LN 1 line (used to treat dehydration) a unit of measurement), two evice that is used to nedications, and other or into a vein), two IV start kits, into a vein), two IV start kits,		755			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	liquid or fluid through 0.9% 10 milliliter (not flushes (used to cle from the E-Kit inversifinding and stated of from the E-Kit, the documented on an of the log documented in the kit.  During the inspecting Room on 8/21/23 at E-Kit containing first observed with a recombination which indicated two infection) 250 mg conserved with a recombination of the E-Kit should has after use but was not buring an interview DON, DON stated or removed from the E and a replacement right pull things you don things again."  During a review of "Emergency Pharm Kits," dated March "Procedures G. A records the medical order form and noting replacement of the state o	when regulating the flow of a gh an IV), five sodium chloride al, a unit of measurement) ear the IV line) were missing atory. LN 1 acknowledged the when supplies were removed removal was to be E-Kit log. He stated one copy ting what was removed was on of the Medication Storage to 9:27 a.m. with LN 1, the st dose oral medications was do tag. Inside was an E-Kit log of Keflex (a medication to treat apsules were removed on remed the finding and stated we been replaced immediately	F 75	55		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	kits, opened kits are within 72 hours of common 8/21/23 at pack containing oxy	the kit K. If exchanging e replaced with sealed kits opening"  tion of the medication storage 10 a.m. with DON, a bubble ycodone/acetaminophen (a	F 75	55		
	identified inside an confirmed the findir controlled medication the storage room a directly to her.	on to treat pain) 5/325 mg was unlabeled cabinet. DON ng and stated discontinued ons were not to be stored in nd should have been brought				
	"Medication Destru P&P indicated, "Pro	the facility's P&P titled, ction," dated March 2018, the ocedures E. Controlled ained in a securely locked access."				
	8/21/23 at 8:42 a.m Resident 3 a medic medications. Resid	tion pass observation on  i. with LN 2, LN 2 handed  sine cup full of her morning  ent 3 began taking them and  shed, LN 2 walked out of the				
	at 8:57 a.m. with LN medication cup full on her bedside table	n pass observation on 8/21/23 N 2, LN 2 placed Resident 13's of her morning medications e. LN 2 then left Resident 13 e medications to get e medication cart.				
	LN 2, LN 2 agreed a resident unattend	on 8/21/23 at 11:52 a.m. with it was not appropriate to leave led in the middle of medication en asked if it was ever				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	555180	B. WING		08/	25/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIES GOLD COUNTRY HEALTH C			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	·		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCE	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
on their bedside to During an intervie DON, DON stated leave a resident utheir or their room  During a review or "Medication Administration	we a resident with medications able she stated, "No not at all."  w on 8/22/23 at 1:33 p.m. with a lit was never acceptable to nattended with medications for mate's safety.  If the facility's P&P titled, nistration," dated March 2018, "Procedures B.  5) The resident is always ministration to ensure that the tely ingested"  Psychotropic Meds/PRN Use 10(3)(e)(1)-(5)  otropic Drugs.  sychotropic drug is any drug activities associated with mental havior. These drugs include, to, drugs in the following  at;  and  rehensive assessment of a ty must ensure that—  sidents who have not used are not given these drugs ation is necessary to treat a as diagnosed and documented	F 7				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	behavioral interven contraindicated, in drugs;  §483.45(e)(3) Resi psychotropic drugs unless that medicar diagnosed specific in the clinical record §483.45(e)(4) PRN are limited to 14 da §483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practitic appropriate for the beyond 14 days, he rationale in the resi indicate the duration §483.45(e)(5) PRN drugs are limited to renewed unless the prescribing practitic the appropriatenes. This REQUIREMED by:  Based on interview facility failed to ensure in the residents (Residen free of unnecessary 1. Resident 202 was psychotropic (a druthoughts, or percepadequate indication PRN psychotropic)	dents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order tion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented d; and  orders for psychotropic drugs ys. Except as provided in e attending physician or oner believes that it is PRN order to be extended or she should document their dent's medical record and in for the PRN order.  orders for anti-psychotic of 14 days and cannot be eattending physician or oner evaluates the resident for so of that medication.  NT is not met as evidenced or and record review, the ure two of 19 sampled to 19 and Resident 202) were y medications when:		58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/2	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 801 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	medications withou behavior monitoring  These failures place	prescribed four psychotropic t adequate side effect and	F 7	58			
	Findings:	monopic medications.					
	indicated she was a diagnoses including health disorder cha worry, anxiety or fe	dent 202's admission record admitted in 8/23 with g anxiety disorder (a mental racterized by feelings of ar that are strong enough to daily activities) and					
	A review of Resider included the following	nt 202's clinical record ng documents:					
	indicated an order fantidepressant) del	ayed release capsule, 60 mg of measurement), 1 capsule					
		d 8/15/23, indicated an order ntianxiety), 7.5 mg tablet, 1 v for anxiety.					
	for hydroxyzine (an 1 tablet every 8 hou	d 8/15/23, indicated an order antihistamine), 25 mg tablet, urs PRN (as needed) for s end date was indefinite.					
	Director of Clinical	8/22/23 at 1:15 p.m., the Operations (DCO) stated cation orders were to include a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		555180	B. WING		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	targeted behavior at that behavior. The Immedication orders for buspirone and hydrotargeted behavior as behavior monitoring hydroxyzine was be medication and required administering, all Powere to have a 14 of the hydroxyzine did an interview, on a confirmed consent hydroxyzine prior to the facility of the facility of medications which antihistamines The substitute or an adjunction of medication are more psychotropic medicated she was a 2/15/23 with diagnoral disease (a progress memory and other dementia (impaired make decisions that everyday activities) disorder associated	and an order for monitoring of DCO confirmed the for Resident 202's duloxetine, roxyzine did not indicate a and there were no orders for g. The DCO further stated the eing used as a psychotropic uired consent before RN psychotropic medications day end date and confirmed I not.  8/22/23 at 2:14 p.m., the DCO had not been obtained for the orits administration.  lity's policy titled, cation Use," dated 7/22,	F 7	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From pa	ge 34	F 75	58		
	A review of Resident 19's medical record indicated the following active physician's orders for psychotropic medications:					
	mg: 1 tablet two tim - Lorazepam 1 mg: 5/26/23; - Lorazepam 0.5 m; needed for breakth to bipolar disorder, - Mirtazapine (a medisorders) 15 mg: 1 bipolar disorder, da - Quetiapine (a medisorder) 50 mg: 1 2/15/23; - Quetiapine 50 mg 2/15/23; and, - Escitalopram (a medisorder) 60 mg	edication to treat mood tablet at bedtime related to				
	Director of Nursing Resident 19 was not related to the use of DON confirmed the for target behaviors mirtazapine and es effect and behavior	on 8/22/23 at 4:14 p.m. with (DON), DON confirmed of monitored for side effects of lorazepam and mirtazapine. Tresident was not monitored or related to the use of citalopram. DON stated side monitoring should have been by psychotropic that was sident.				
	"Psychotropic Medi	the facility's P&P, titled cation Use," dated July 2022, "Policy Interpretation and				

	PLAN OF CORRECTION   (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA   (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   A. BUILDING		(	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		555180	B. WING			08/2	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E E APPROPR		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Implementation 3 the representative a management proce management included dose (including dupadequate monitorin consequences; and responding to adverse Residents receiving are monitored for a	Residents, families and/or are involved in the medication are consequences 13. It is psychotropic medications are consequences 13. It is provided in the medications are consequences 13. It is provided in the medications are consequences 13. It is provided in the medications are consequences 14. It is provided in the medications are consequences 15. It is provided in the medication are involved in the medication a	F 7				
	percent or greater; This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility h ten medication erro were observed duri						
	accordance with the potential to affect the conditions. Findings:	d in medications not given in e prescriber's orders and ne residents' clinical					
	at 8:33 a.m. with Lie was observed prep	censed Nurse 2 (LN 2), LN 2 aring three medications, of succinate (a medication to					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	formulation) 50 mill measurement), ma treat heartburn) 400 medication to treat for Resident 47. LN pressure but did no rate.  A review of Resider indicated the follow - Metoprolol succin time a day for HTN pressure). Hold for the pressure when < 100 or HR (heart - Magnesium oxide day for supplement dated 7/21/23; and - Lisinopril 10 mg: 7	essure) ER (ER, a long acting igrams (mg, a unit of gnesium oxide (a mineral to 0 mg, and lisinopril (a high blood pressure) 10 mg I 2 took Resident 47's blood it measure the resident's heart at 47's medical record ing physician's orders:  ate ER 50 mg: 1 tablet one (hypertension, high blood SBP (systolic blood pressure, your heart pushes blood out) rate) < 60, dated 7/21/23; 400 mg: 1 tablet one time a c. Take 1 hour after breakfast,	F 75	59		
	LN 2, LN 2 stated by 7 a.m. and 7:30 a.m. oxide was timed for system but should would be administed 2 stated she did not had eaten breakfast During an interview DON, DON stated in the check to see if a re-	on 8/22/23 at 10:27 a.m. with nursing staff were expected to sident had eaten and know time they ate if a medication				

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	procedure (P&P) tit Administration- Ger March 2023, the P&Administration 2) in accordance with physician 10) Mewithin 60 minutes obefore or after mea administered based. During a medication at 8:42 a.m. with LN preparing six medic chloride (a medicat levels) ER 20 millie measurement), furch fluid retention) 40 m to treat high blood particles affixed by the crush the medication blood pressure but resident's heart rate. A review of Resider the following physical Potassium chlorid morning for suppler 4-6 oz fluid, dated 6 - Furosemide 40 m CHF (congestive heard 100 or HR< 60; and	the facility's policy and led, "Medication neral Guidelines," dated & Pindicated, "B. Medications are administered written orders of the attending dications are administered f a scheduled time, except I orders, which are don mealtimes"  In pass observation on 8/21/23 N 2, LN 2 was observed cations, including potassium ion to treat low potassium quivalents (mEq, a unit of osemide (a medication to treating, and losartan (a medication oressure) 25 mg for Resident hloride package had a yellow e pharmacy indicating not to on. LN 2 took Resident 3's did not measure the except and the size of the size o	F 7	759			

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING		08/	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	with LN 2, LN 2 ent gave the medication Resident 3 stated s potassium tablet wild dissolve it for her. L medication cup and milliliters water in the tablet to start bubble spoonful of appless Resident 3 to take.  During an interview LN 2, LN 2 stated exchloride tablet had to it, it was ok to disif Resident 3 had an indicating it was ok medication she star LN 2 reviewed Resident 3 had an indicating it was ok medication she star LN 2 reviewed Resident 3 had an indicating it was ok medication she star LN 2 reviewed Resident and excrush the resident's During an interview Director of Nursing staff were expected each resident and exwhether it was applied medication.  During a review of the "Medication Adminitional dated March 2018, Preparation 6) coated dosage form crushed; an alternationed for crushing in the state of the s	ion on 8/21/23 at 8:45 a.m. ered Resident 3's room and no cup to the resident. The did not want to take the nole so LN 2 stated she would an 2 took the potassium in the diplaced approximately 5 are cup. LN 2 waited for the ing, then added a half auce on top and gave it to a con 8/21/23 at 11:46 a.m. with even though the potassium a do not crush sticker affixed assolve the tablet. When asked an order from the physician to crush or dissolve the ted, "I kind of want to say yes." ident 3's physician's orders order indicating it was ok to	F 7	59		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/2	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 801 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667	, , , , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	administering medineed"  A review of the marpotassium chloride each dose without the tablets. If those swallowing whole to following alternate in Break the tablet in I separately with a glaqueous (water) suthe whole tablet(s) water (4 fluid ounce minutes for the table about half a minute disintegrated. 4. Swonsume the entire.  During a medication at 8:57 a.m. with LN two surveyors prepincluding metoprolospironolactone (ampressure) 25 mg for resident had two prednisone and she LN 2 was observed medication to treat one prednisone 5 n stated the resident medication to treat in the medication coblood pressure but resident's HR.  A review of Resident	cations are aware of this  nufacturer's specifications for ER tablet indicated, "To take crushing, chewing or sucking patients are having difficulty ablets, they may try one of the methods of administration: a. half, and take each half lass of water. b. Prepare an espension as follows: 1. Place in approximately 1/2 glass of es). 2. Allow approximately 2 et(s) to disintegrate. 3. Stir for after the tablet(s) has wirl the suspension and contents of the glass"  In pass observation on 8/21/23 N 2, LN 2 was observed by aring ten medications of succinate ER 25 mg and nedication to treat blood or Resident 13. LN 2 stated the hysician's orders for expected would give 1 tablet for each. In preparing one prednisone (a inflammation) 1 mg tablet and ng tablet for Resident 13. LN 2 was scheduled for tramadol (a pain) but it was not available art. LN 2 took Resident 13's did not measure the	F 7	759			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		555180	B. WING		08/	25/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	morning for hyperte HR< 60, dated 8/12 - Prednisone 1 mg: day for inflammation mg (9 mg total in the Prednisone 5 mg: inflammation. Give total in the AM), da - Spironolactone 25 for hypertension. Mand HR, dated 8/12 - Tramadol 50 mg: chronic pain at 8 a.  During an interview LN 2, LN 2 confirm pressure but not the that received blood hold parameters. SHR] is something the stated it was imported the when ordered to HR is too low these lower."  During a concurrence on 8/21/23 at 11:52 physician's order for confirmed the orde tablets. LN 2 stated administered 4 table pass (this did not head to the confirmed and interview LN 6, LN 6 stated,	ate ER 25 mg: ½ tablet in the ension. Hold if SBP<100 and 2/23; 4 mg (4 tablets) one time a en. Take a 5 mg tablet with 4 ne AM), dated 8/12/23; 1 tablet one time a day for 5 mg tablet with 4 mg (9 mg ted 8/11/23; 5 mg: 1 tablet one time a day lonitor BP (blood pressure) 2/23; and, 1 tablet two times a day for en. and 2 p.m., dated 8/11/23.  I on 8/21/23 at 11:33 a.m. with ed she only took the blood e heart rate of the residents pressure medications with the stated, "It [measure the enat we should do, yes." LN 2 tant to measure the resident's by the physician because, "If e [medications] can make it go at interview and record review and restated to administer 4 dishe prepared and lets during the medication	F 7	759		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING			08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	stated nursing staff physician's orders.  During a review of I Administration Received MAR indicated tramadol 50 mg that 8/21/23.  During an interview DON, DON confirm expected to administ by the physician. Si expected to follow from blood pressure of HR reading within administering the moursing staff were corders closely because orders closely because of the dication Administered in orders of the attention Medications are administered in the physical	were expected to follow  Resident 13's Medication ord (MAR) dated August 2023, Resident 13 did not receive it was scheduled for 8 a.m. on  on 8/22/23 at 10:21 a.m. with ed nursing staff were ster medications as ordered the stated nursing staff were nold parameters as ordered medications and to obtain a multiple of the stated medication of the s	F 7	759			
	administered accormedication administration administration facility." Residents are Free CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2) The facility must en	sure that its-		<b>'</b> 60			
	§483.45(f)(2) Resid	lents are free of any significant					

	CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	by: Based on observar review, the facility is sampled residents significant medicati (opioid medicine us moderate to severe routine administrati.  This failure resulted pain and psychosod psychological factor environment on phymental wellness) has untreated.  Findings:  A review of Resider indicated she was a 8/11/23 with diagnowedge compression break of the spine) T10 (the middle seef fourth lumbar vertet the spine), neuropalleads to pain), lung condition in which the complete rotator curshoulder.  During a review of dated 8/11/23, the IR Resident 13 experisimited her day-to-difficult to sleep at 19 conditions and the serior curshoulder.	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record failed to ensure one of four (Resident 13) was free of a on error when tramadol sed for the short-term relief of e pain) was not available for	F 76	60		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08,	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	level of pain), and sto include, "1. Noncomplaints of pain. winces)"  During a medicatio at approximately 8: (LN 2), LN 2 was o medications for Rewould not be able to tramadol (a medications for Rewould not be able to tramadol (a medications for Rewould not be able to tramadol (a medications for Rewould for 8 a.m. her medication on the follows of the follow	10, with 10 being the highest staff assessment for pain was everbal sounds 2. Vocal 3. Facial expressions (e.g n pass observation on 8/21/23 50 a.m. with Licensed Nurse 2 bserved preparing twelve sident 13. LN 2 stated she o administer Resident 13's ation to treat severe pain) 50 nit of measurement) n. because they had run out of 8/20/23.  Int 13's medical record ving active physician's orders:	F 76			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/:	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 801 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	LN 2 was observed medication to treat 13's back. As the paskin, she winced.  During a concurren 8/21/23 at 2:59 p.m 13 was observed to her back. When as stated, "Not very go did not receive her 8 a.m. that morning her pain level was reshe did receive her her pain level down tolerable for her.  A review of Resider Administration Recc 2023, indicated a pevening (assessed 8/21/23.  During an interview Registered Nurse (pain level for a resistreated with mild paacetaminophen.  During a review of I dated 8/11/23, the CR Resident is at risk for relieved of pain 30 intervention is given Administer medicated.	edication pass observation, applying a Lidoderm (a pain) 5% patch to Resident atch contacted Resident 13's at observation and interview on with Resident 13, Resident ense, lying still in her bed on exed how she was doing she bod." Resident 13 stated she tramadol dose scheduled for a until 10 a.m. and reported now at a 7. She stated when tramadol on time, it brought at to a 4 or 5, which was and 13's Medication ord (MAR), dated August ain level of 6 for both day and day, evening, and night) on a con 8/21/23 at 3:12 p.m. with RN), RN stated an acceptable dent was 1 to 3, which was ain medication such as Resident 13's Care Plan, Care Plan indicated, "Focus: or pain Goal: Will be to 45 minutes after a daily Interventions/Tasks:	F 7	760			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/25/2023	
	ER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 801 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667		
1 1 1 1/1	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
proce Man "Ger prog to appain resid 2. 'P of all her of goal Strait regir Durit "Med date 10. N minu Accordantic of Palnteg Resident attrik pers profo (http://030 ainF 761 Labe	agement," date neral Guideline ram is based of propriate asset in the comprehent's choices in management ain management register. 5. Imported as ordered as ordered as ordered as ordered as a review of dication Administrates of schedul and March 2018, Medications are steep of schedul and the schedul are an over the substant and practical context are substant as of the substant and practical context are considered and context and context are considered and context and context are considered and context are considered and context are considered and context are considered and context and context are considered and context are considered and context and context are considered and context and context are considered and context are considered and context are considered and context are context.	cled, "Pain Assessment and ed March 2020, indicated, so 1. The pain management on a facility-wide commitment essment and treatment of pensive care plan, and the related to pain management. It is defined as the process sident's pain based on his or an and established treatmenting Pain Management lement the medication demander."  The facility's P&P titled, stration- General Guidelines," indicated, "B. Administration administered within 60 ed time"  Clinical Journal of Pain, in an Multimodal Assessment Model amework for Further jective Pain Experience Within citice," dated March 2019, the although quantitative pain to understanding and the same and benchmarking often overlook important objective experience, such as and meaning, which can the experience of pain."  W.com/clinicalpain/fulltext/2019 odal_assessment_model_of_pox; accessed 8/28/23) and Biologicals	F 7				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING		08	/25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	Drugs and biological labeled in accordar professional princip appropriate access instructions, and the applicable.  §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In acceptance and presented in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The five separately locked, prompartments for some subject facility uses single to systems in which the and a missing dose This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation and a missing dose This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation carts when left unattended opened biological inhalation solutions discard date to ensubeyond the discard Medication was appropriate acceptance.	g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be nee with currently accepted bles, and include the ory and cautionary e expiration date when  a of Drugs and Biologicals cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and discompartments under proper lls, and permit only authorized access to the keys.  Facility must provide permanently affixed access to the keys.  Facility must provide permanently affixed at the comprehensive Drug and Control Act of 1976 and at to abuse, except when the unit package drug distribution are quantity stored is minimal e can be readily detected.  Nor is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and record ailed to ensure:  Were kept securely locked ed;  Is, multi-dose inhalers, and were dated with an open and ure they were not used	F 7	761			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08/	/25/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GOLD COUNTRY HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE AP	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	available for reside The deficient practice residents to receive reduced potency from discard date or import misuse of medication stored in medication stored in medication Findings:  During an observation the medication carticulocked and unatter room.  During a second of a.m. with Licensed med cart unlocked, from the resident's room to administer.  During an interview LN 2, LN 2 stated relock the medicart if confirmed she had unattended earlier situation I came our During an interview Director of Nursing walk away from the	were for; and ontinued medications were not not use.  ces had the potential for emedications with unsafe or om being used past their proper storage, and diversion ations from not being securely in carts.  ion on 8/21/23 at 8:29 a.m., (med cart) was observed ended facing a resident's  oservation on 8/21/23 at 8:34 Nurse 2 (LN 2), LN 2 left the unattended, angled away room, and walked into the medications.  on 8/21/23 at 12:07 p.m. with hursing staff were expected to they walked away. She left it unlocked and and stated, "But it was a quick tor."  on 8/22/23 at 10:20 a.m. with (DON), DON stated, "If you ecart, you lock it, every time."	F 76	61		
	8/23/23 at 9:21 a.m	t observation and interview on n., Med Cart 2 was in the unattended. LN 5 was				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GOLD COUNTRY HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	other residents in the hallways. LN 5 comeshould be locked at During an interview DON stated she exemedication cart who During a review of a procedure titled, "Modated March 2018, administration of mis kept closed and I medication nurse."  During a concurrent 8/21/23 at 9:39 a.m. the medication storn Tubersol (an injected diagnosis of tuberce 8/12/23, three pour medication to treat milligrams (mg, a umilliliters (ml, a unit solution, three unla containing various a lirigation Syringes care) expired 7/15/5 filled with broken ta without a lid on it. Estated the identified removed from the form to DON stated discomplaced in a separat purpose, and the slight states and the slight states are purpose, and the slight states are separated to the slight states are supposed to the slight	Int in the lobby. There were he lobby and staff in the firmed the medication cart all times when not present.  On 8/24/23 at 9:25 a.m., the pected nurses to lock the en unattended.  The facility's policy and edication Administration," the P&P indicated, "During edication, the medication cart ocked when out of sight of the tobservation and interview on with DON, an inspection of age room identified one vial able solution used to aid ulosis infection) expired thes ipratropium/albuterol (a asthma) 0.5 milligrams/3 nit of measurement) per 3 of measurement) inhalation beled weekly pill boxes ablets, one box Piston (a solution used for wound 23, and one sharps container blets and plastic packaging poon confirmed the finding and litems should have been accility's medications were to be enable to the countertop in the	F 70	51		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GOLD COUNTRY HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	8/21/23 at 1:04 p.m Med Cart 2 identified supplement to aid to omeprazole (a medication to treat expired. An unlabe white capsule was with one vial Even test blood sugar), of medication to treat solution, and one flowed medication to treat (mcg, a unit of medication to prevew as also identified which resident it was findings and stated resident specific shad identify who they Even Care G3 test sopened and should open date, "at bare manufacturer's specific shad shorter expirat have been labeled.  During an interview DON, DON stated alabel medications with the shorter expiration of the supplementation of the supple	t observation and interview on a with LN 6, an inspection of ed one bottle melatonin (a with sleep) 3 mg tablet, two dication to treat acid reflux) 20 one bottle diphenhydramine (a allergies) 25 mg tablets, all led amber vial containing one observed in the cart along Care G3 test strips (used to one box budesonide (a asthma) 1 mg/2 ml inhalation uticasone/salmeterol (a asthma) 250/50 microgram asurement) inhaler opened and open date. One vial heparin (a ent blood clots) 5000 units/ml without a label indicating as for. LN 6 confirmed the medications that were ould have had a label on them of were for. She stated the strips expired 30 days once have been labeled with an minimum." LN 6 reviewed the cifications on the outside of alation solution and erol inhaler and confirmed both ion after first use and should with an open date.	F 76			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GOLD COUNTRY HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	the Facility," dated indicated, "Proceducontaminated, or do immediately remove according to proceed disposal and reor a current order exist.  During a review of the "Medication Labels indicated, "Proceduaffixed to the outsic container the laber container or carton least, must be main product containers."  During a review of the P&P indicated, in Multi-dose (inject when opened and containers: Some inhomogened in the prescription date when dispense by [supplified a 'date opened' stick container or a short on the prescription shortened expiration. Test Strips: Glucost dated when opened.  During a review of the "Medication Destruit P&P indicated, "Pronon-controlled drugers."	led, "Medication Storage in March 2018, the P&P Ires M. Outdated, eteriorated medications are ed from stock, disposed of dures for medication dered from the pharmacy if sts."  Ithe facility's P&P titled, "dated March 2018, the P&P Ire A. Labels are permanently le of the prescription el may be affixed to an outside, but the resident's name, at attained directly on the actual the facility's P&P titled, "Dating in Opened," dated March 2018, "Procedures C. Medication tion) vials: are to be dated discarded after 28 days E. alers require a shortened en first put in use 1) Inhalers er pharmacy] will either have the expiration date placed label if once in use there is a n date F. Glucose Meter e meter test strips need to be di"				

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	555180	B. WING		08/	08/25/2023	
	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667			
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOW	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
properly labeled as Menus Meet Resid CFR(s): 483.60(c)( §483.60(c) Menus Menus must- §483.60(c)(1) Meet residents in accord guidelines.; §483.60(c)(2) Be p §483.60(c)(3) Be for seasonable efforts, ethnic needs of the as input received fr groups; §483.60(c)(5) Be u §483.60(c)(6) Be redictitian or other cliprofessional for nut gets and the seasonable efforts, ethnic needs of the seasonable efforts, ethnic needs of the as input received fr groups; §483.60(c)(5) Be u §483.60(c)(7) Noth be construed to limpersonal dietary characteristic professional for nut gets and the seasonable efforts as input received to limpersonal dietary characteristic professional for nut gets and the seasonable efforts as input received to limpersonal dietary characteristic professional for nut gets and the seasonable efforts as input received from the seasonable efforts, ethnic needs of the seasonable	ent Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed 1)-(7) and nutritional adequacy.  It the nutritional needs of ance with established national repared in advance;  ollowed;  ect, based on a facility's the religious, cultural and resident population, as well om residents and resident  pdated periodically;  eviewed by the facility's nically qualified nutrition critional adequacy; and ing in this paragraph should it the resident's right to make oices.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record failed to ensure the menu was rapeutic diets (a modification					
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE REGULATORY OR LE CONTINUED FROM PARTIES AND PROPERTY OF LE CONTINUED FROM PARTIES AND PARTIE	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:  555180  PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 51 properly labeled as medication waste"  Menus Meet Resident Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1)-(7)  §483.60(c) Menus and nutritional adequacy. Menus must-  §483.60(c)(1) Meet the nutritional needs of residents in accordance with established national guidelines.;  §483.60(c)(2) Be prepared in advance;  §483.60(c)(3) Be followed;  §483.60(c)(4) Reflect, based on a facility's reasonable efforts, the religious, cultural and ethnic needs of the resident population, as well as input received from residents and resident groups;  §483.60(c)(5) Be updated periodically;  §483.60(c)(6) Be reviewed by the facility's dietitian or other clinically qualified nutrition professional for nutritional adequacy; and  §483.60(c)(7) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed to limit the resident's right to make personal dietary choices.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 51 properly labeled as medication waste" Menus Meet Resident Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1)-(7)  §483.60(c) Menus and nutritional adequacy. Menus must-  \$483.60(c)(1) Meet the nutritional needs of residents in accordance with established national guidelines.;  \$483.60(c)(3) Be followed;  \$483.60(c)(4) Reflect, based on a facility's reasonable efforts, the religious, cultural and ethnic needs of the resident population, as well as input received from residents and resident groups;  \$483.60(c)(6) Be reviewed by the facility's dietitian or other clinically qualified nutrition professional for nutritional adequacy; and  \$483.60(c)(7) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed to limit the resident's right to make personal dietary choices.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure the menu was followed for the therapeutic diets (a modification of a regular diet, to fit the residents nutritional needs) during the lunch meal on 8/22/2023 when	Security   Security	STREET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE  **STREET ADDRESS.** STREET ADDRESS.** CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE  **SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  **SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY  **PLACERVILLE, CA 95687  **PLACERVILLE, CA	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING		08/	08/25/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GOLD COUNTRY HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 803	These failures had compromising the roof nine residents for Findings:  During an observate 8/22/23, beginning seven residents (R and 205) received the diet apple square Resident 305 received regular glazed app 9 received puree repuree diet apple so A review of resident lunch indicated eig 20, 23, 31, 43, 203 diets of CCHO (condiet to give the same to keep blood sugaticket for Resident diet was low fat and control or prevent had review of the faci Menus, Week 4, Tudessert for the regusquare. The documapple square for the During an interview with the Certified D stated she was not	the potential to result in medical and nutritional status r a census of 52.  Tion of lunch meal service on at 12:15 p.m., it was noted esidents 18,20,23,31,43,203, fresh fruit as a substitute for re for dessert on the menu. Ved fresh fruit instead of the le square for dessert. Resident egular apple square instead of juare.  Its' meal tickets on 8/22/23 for the tresidents (Residents 9, 18, and 205) were on therapeutic introlled carbohydrate diet, a ne amount of sugar each day, r levels stable). The meal 305 indicated her therapeutic d low cholesterol (a diet to	F8	303			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GOLD COUNTRY HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 806 SS=D	dessert was substit lunch trays. The CI Registered Dietitian substitution and the to be made aware.  In a concurrent inte 8/23/23 at 1:50 p.m changes to the men marked on the large confirmed the large titled "Summer Men change to the CCH An interview on 8/2 (CK 2), CK 2 stated spreadsheet on Modessert for Tuesday the resident's menulunch dessert. CK 2 dessert could be us cake, the CCHO rebut a smaller portion not notify the CDM the expectation wan of the resident menus and accompandicated, "Is resposervice of all food a menus and accompandicated," Make menu adjutinal approval of the Resident Allergies,	citited with fresh fruit for CCHO DM further stated the in (RD) was not aware of the expectation was for the RD erview and record review on in. with the CDM, CDM stated in were supposed to be expreadsheet. The CDM expreadsheet dated 8/22/23, inus" did not indicated a id dessert.  id 3/23 at 1:55 p.m., with Cook id she did not review the menu inday to prepare the correct in CK 2 stated she followed in to prepare the tuesday's is stated she assumed the is sed because when she makes is sidents get the regular dessert in CK 2 further stated, she did in of the change. CK 2 stated is to follow menu spreadsheet, in it.  It.  It.  It.  It.  It.  It.  It.	F 80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 801 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 806	§483.60(d)(4) Food allergies, intolerance §483.60(d)(5) Appendictive value to refood that is initially different meal choice. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review, the facility of preferences during two sampled resident Resident 8) out of a seven though groun Resident 12's meal 2. Resident 8 was seven though groun Resident 12's meal 2. Resident 8 was sinstead of the reguld documented on Resident 8 experience and had altered nutrition.  Findings:  A review of Resident did altered from the resident 12's meal 12's meal 12's meal 12's meal 13's meal 14's meal 15's meal 15'	and drink ives and the facility provides- If that accommodates resident ces, and preferences; It is not met as evidenced compared to the extreme that the extreme that a cere centre is a cere	F8	306			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 806	An observation of lowards served a whole aide (DA 1). DA 1 very next resident's tray. A review of Resider including resident's food and beverage 8/22/23 indicated particled Dietary Maconfirmed Residenturkey. CDM confirmed Residenturkey. CDM confirmindicated "preferent plate was not corresponded in the plate was not corresponded in the resident in t	unch tray line, Resident 12 e slice of turkey by the dietary was then observed plating the out 12's meal ticket (a ticket diet, date, allergies, specific items, dislikes, and likes) for references of ground meats.  Vation and interview on man, in the kitchen with the anager (CDM), CDM to 12 was given a whole slice of med Resident 12's tray ticket ces ground meats" and the ct.  Lity's policy and procedure od Preferences" (Revised July individual preferences will be mission The dietitian and ted by the Physician, will hal issues and dietary that might be in conflict with preferences"  Lity's policy and procedure od Preferences will be mission The dietitian and ted by the Physician, will hal issues and dietary that might be in conflict with preferences"  Lity's policy and procedure od Preferences will be mission The dietitian and ted by the Physician, will hal issues and dietary that might be in conflict with preferences"	F8	06		

PRINTED: 10/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	555180	B. WING		08	/25/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GOLD COUNTRY HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667			
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A review of Resider services on 8/22/23 regular desserts".  An interview on 8/2 Registered Dieticia preferences should followed. RD 2 state have their preference titled, "Resident For 2017), indicated, " assessed upon adressessed upon adress	and 8's meal ticket for lunch B, indicated, "preferences as as 12:35 p.m., with In (RD 2), stated that residents' be acknowledged and led it is the right of residents to ces followed by the facility.  Ity's policy and procedure of Preferences" (Revised July Individual preferences will be mission The resident has apply with therapeutic diets." (Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 1)(2)  If the food from sources lered satisfactory by federal, rities.  In food items obtained directly its, subject to applicable State egulations.  In oes not prohibit or prevent a produce grown in facility compliance with applicable prod-handling practices. It is not procured by the lee, prepare, distribute and					
	Continued From particles of Regulatory or Leach Deficiency Regular desserts".  An interview on 8/2 Registered Dieticia preferences should followed. RD 2 stat have their preferen.  A review of the faci titled, "Resident Foculation 2017), indicated, "Leach Desire of Leach Deficiency Registered Dieticia preferences should followed. RD 2 stat have their preferen.  A review of the faci titled, "Resident Foculation Continued for Indicated, "Leach Deficiency Registered Dieticia preferences should followed. RD 2 stat have their preferences sho	DUNTRY HEALTH CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 56  A review of Resident 8's meal ticket for lunch services on 8/22/23, indicated, "preferences regular desserts".  An interview on 8/23/23 at 12:35 p.m., with Registered Dietician (RD 2), stated that residents' preferences should be acknowledged and followed. RD 2 stated it is the right of residents to have their preferences followed by the facility.  A review of the facility's policy and procedure titled, "Resident Food Preferences" (Revised July 2017), indicated, " individual preferences will be assessed upon admission The resident has the right not to comply with therapeutic diets."  Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)  §483.60(i) Food safety requirements.  The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities.  (i) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations.  (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices.  (iii) This provision does not preclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 56 A review of Resident 8's meal ticket for lunch services on 8/22/23, indicated, "preferences regular desserts".  An interview on 8/23/23 at 12:35 p.m., with Registered Dietician (RD 2), stated that residents' preferences should be acknowledged and followed. RD 2 stated it is the right of residents to have their preferences followed by the facility.  A review of the facility's policy and procedure titled, "Resident Food Preferences" (Revised July 2017), indicated, " individual preferences will be assessed upon admission The resident has the right not to comply with therapeutic diets."  Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)  §483.60(i) Food safety requirements.  The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities.  (ii) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations.  (iii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices.  (iii) This provision does not preclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility.  §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 56  A review of Resident 8's meal ticket for lunch services on 8/22/23, indicated, "preferences regular desserts".  An interview on 8/23/23 at 12:35 p.m., with Registered Dietician (RD 2), stated that residents' preferences should be acknowledged and followed. RD 2 stated it is the right of residents to have their preferences followed by the facility.  A review of the facility's policy and procedure titled, "Resident Food Preferences" (Revised July 2017), indicated, " individual preferences will be assessed upon admission The resident has the right not to comply with therapeutic diets." Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities. (i) This may include food items obtained directly from local laws or regulations. (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices. (iii) This provision does not procured by the facility.  §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional	FOORECTION    DENTIFICATION NUMBER:   Stock   Stock	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING			08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	by: Based on observat review, the facility for distribute, and serve professional standar when:  1) One dietary aide handwashing during 2) The ice machine sanitized correctly; 3) Two kitchen staff the food prep area; 4) Nineteen various wet or dirty, stacked 5) Nine dry goods wet dry storage area; 6) Eleven cartons of that provide addition with the correct use 7) The microwave i was dirty.  These failures had food-borne illnesse  Findings:  1) During the initial	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record ailed to store, prepare, e food in accordance with ards for food service safety,  did not use appropriate g food handling; was not cleaned and fiding and the ready to use shelves; were not sealed or dated in the assumplement shakes (drinks and nutrients) were not dated to by date; and an the resident's nutrition room the potential to lead to s.	F8	312			
	washing hands in b when she touched of then touched clean gloves on when:	ide (DA 1) was observed not etween tasks multiple times dirty dishes with bare hands, dishes, and placed clean					
		DA 1 touched dirty dishes s, then touched the clean					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING		(	8/25/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GOLD COUNTRY HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	b. At 8:58 a.m., bared hands to touc clean side of the distouched the drawer c. At 9:03 a.m., without washing hadishes at the clean after she touched the side; and, d. At 9:09 a.m., bared hands touched clean side after she and the juice dispersion of the dining room kitchen, touched he them on her face. Deand prepare lunch pand changing glove certified dietary manexpectation for all section of the dining room of the dining room witchen, touched her them on her face. Deand prepare lunch pand changing glove certified dietary manexpectation for all section of the dining room of the dining an interview of the dining an interview of the dining of touching non-clean and clean tasks. Respreyents residents illnesses.	the dishwashing task; DA 1 used same unwashed on the clean dishes at the shwashing machine after she is; DA 1 placed clean gloves and touched the cleaned side of dishwasher machine are dirty dishes at the dirty  DA 1 with her unwashed at the clean dishes at the etouched the refrigerator door aser.  Intion and interview on 8/22/23 at kitchen, DA 1 was observed at the clean dishes at the etouched the refrigerator door aser.  Intion and interview on 8/22/23 at kitchen, DA 1 was observed at the clean plate of the etopological plate of t	F8	12		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		4301	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE CERVILLE, CA 95667	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	titled "Hand Washir indicated "when ha after touching your 2) During a concurr on 8/21/23 at 9:25 Operations (DPO), inspected. An oran observed on the tolemake to the ice is made a paper towel. A blaobserved in the bottrough (a piece that unit and holds the value the ice-making procorange and blackis DPO stated the decleaning and sanitistorage bin interior machine) of the ice quarterly by an out:	ng Procedure" (undated), nds need to be washed hair or face".  rent observation and interview a.m. with the Director of Plant the ice machine was ge slimy substance was p of the ice evaporator panel ) and was easily wiped off with ackish substance was title of the ice unit and the ice t is located in the evaporator water before it is frozen during cess). DPO confirmed the h substances were found. Ep clean (the process of zing in ice maker and the ice and exterior of the ice and exterior of the ice and exterior. DPO further ve the outside vendor come	F 8	12			
	8/21/23 at 2:05 p.m observed with Vend confirmed the ice in he inspected. The the ice machine was cleaner solution, ar VT stated once the complete, he spray sanitizer, rinsed with it down with a clear.	at observation and interview on in., the ice machine was dor Technician (VT). The VT machine was not clean when VT stated his process to clean as to mix a couple cups of and ran the sanitizing cyle. The lice machine cycle is led the ice storage bin with the hottest water and wiped in rag.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	sprayed sanitizer in with the hottest wat rag. A manufacture (undated), "use 1/2 sanitizer/water soluthe ice machine areas wait 30 minthe process by the A review of the ice titled, "Maintenance cleaning procedure the sanitizing processeparately by runnicycles, but not mix together to run the 3) A concurrent obs 8/21/23 at 9:31 a.m. kitchen, the cook (Chamburger patties beard guard on. CE have a beard cover expectation was alw CDM further stated can drop in food "aresidents.  During an observating the kitchen, the RD kitchen without a halloose and unsecure with RD 1, she comhair covering on.	ated, he heard the VT say at the ice machine, rinsed it ter and wiped it with a clean policy titled, "Maintenance" (one half) of the tion to sanitize surfaces of do not rinse the sanitized nutes" The ADM confirmed VT was not correct.  machine manufacture policy e," (undated), it indicated the with cleaning solution, and edure with sanitizing solution ng cleaning and sanitizing the cleaning and sanitizing	F 8'			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	everyone entering hair with a net. RD beard longer than ouse a beard cover. hair net covering president's food.  A review of a facility (undated), indicated appropriate dress in Services Department maintaining a high hair net for hair, it mustaches (any facrestraint [covering].  4) During the initial 9:58 a.m., 17 various observed to be start stored on the clean area, which indicated During an interview with the CDM, the owere wet. CDM start air dried and put a During an interview the RD 2, RD 2 start dried by air prior to 2 stated steel pans bacteria growth.  A review of the Food (FDA) Food Code 2 "Items must be allowed."	ted the expectation for the kitchen was to fully cover 2 further stated, if men have a one-fourth inch they have to RD 2 further stated beard and revent hair from falling in the y P&P titled "Dress Code" d, "PROPER DRESS in the Food & Nutrition in t is very important in standard of food service. If hair is long beards and cial hair) must wear a beard	F 81	2		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	items such as pans and may allow an emicroorganisms care Code Annex 4-901.  During the initial kit a.m., two metal parsubstance on their with the CDM, the Code indicated and inspection 4-601.11, time Food-Contact Surfaces, and Uter code indicated, " (of Equipment shall accumulation of during a concurr with the CDM on 8/s storage area sever unsealed and undared dry cereals and one and not sealed. The packages were not CDM further stated be dated when ope covered.  During an interview the RD 2, RD 2 stated tightly with respective code indicated and undared and un	christian from drying environment where in begin to grow. (FDA Food 11)."  chen tour on 8/21/23 at 10:06 ins were found with dried white sides. A subsequent interview CDM concurred there was so on the side" of the pans. Deans are supposed to be exted prior to storing away.  the US FDA 2022 Food Code, tled, "Equipment, acces, Nonfood-Contact isils," 1/18/23 version, the food C) Nonfood-Contact Surfaces				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING			08/2	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	CODE		·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		ON SHOULD HE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	sealed tightly pests contaminate the for food should be thrown of a facility Storage guidelines, them [dry goods] drawn and Supplies" (und foods dry beans seamless metal or covers which are plastic bags food All food will be date 6) During a concurr on 8/21/23 at 10:47 was inspected with bins with cartons of top shelf. Observed bins were labels with use by date of 8/29 nutrition shakes had CDM indicated she was calculated after of the freezer. The was no dating system of the carton indicated and the date writter correct. CDM states off the carton, if the have to go with the During an interview stated nutritional she	can get inside and od. RD 2 further stated the wn away if not sealed tightly.  I document titled "Dry Goods " (undated), indicated "keep y & [and] tightly covered."  I's P&P titled "Storage of Food ated), the P&P indicated, "dry should be stored in plastic container with tight easily sanitized. If using grade bags must be used and - month, day, year."  The ent observation and interview a.m., the walk-in refrigerator the CDM, two clear plastic supplement shakes on the lon the outside of the clear the prep date of 8/12/23 and a long the date in 17 days. The was not sure how the date in the shakes were pulled out CDM further indicated there are non the "refrigerated M confirmed the instructions ated, 14 days after thawing, in on the clear bin was not did the staff "should have read carton says 14 days you	F8	312			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 812	A review of instruct the supplement sha shakes had to be sin the refrigerator, u. A review of a facility "Refrigerated Stora indicated, "Supplen frozen state and tha dated as soon as the refrigerator. Follow recommendations.  7) During a concurron 8/22/23 at 3:28 pmicrowave in the rewas observed. The observed with food splashed on the top stated he was respet the microwave. DO microwave should be puring an interview RD 2, RD 2 stated, microwave in the reRD 2 stated microwave in the reRD 2 st	he manufacture guidelines.  ions located on the carton of ake showed the supplement tored frozen and, once thawed used within 14 days.  y document titled, ge Guide," (undated) nental shakes taken from the awed in the refrigerator will be ney are placed in the the manufacture's for shelf life."  Tent observation and interview o.m. with the DOP, the esident's nourishment room interior of the microwave was debris and dry sauce o, right and left side. DOP onsible for the maintenance of P further stated the one clean and sanitized weekly.  Y on 8/23/23 at 12:30 p.m. with she was not aware of the esident's nourishment room. Waves for resident's use must y policy titled "Sanitation," ed "equipment shall be kept	F8			
F 842 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5		F 84	42		
	9483.∠U(ĭ)(5) Kesio	lent-identifiable information.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	(i) A facility may no resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a agent agrees not to information except is permitted to do s §483.70(i) Medical §483.70(i) (1) In accordessional standamust maintain medithat are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docu (iii) Readily accessi (iv) Systematically §483.70(i)(2) The fall information contrecords, regardless of the forecords, except who (i) To the individual representative when (ii) Required by Law (iii) For treatment, poperations, as permitted to the proceedings, law endonation purposes, coroners, medical eand to avert a serior agreement as the contraction of the contractio	t release information that is to the public. release information that is to an agent only in contract under which the use or disclose the to the extent the facility itself o.  records. cordance with accepted ards and practices, the facility ical records on each resident  mented; ible; and organized  acility must keep confidential ained in the resident's  orm or storage method of the en release is- , or their resident re permitted by applicable law; w; oayment, or health care nitted by and in compliance	F 84			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		MPLETED
		555180	B. WING		08	3/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	\$483.70(i)(3) The farecord information a unauthorized use.  \$483.70(i)(4) Medic for- (i) The period of tim (ii) Five years from there is no requiren (iii) For a minor, 3 y legal age under State \$483.70(i)(5) The material (ii) A record of the material (iii) The comprehent provided; (iv) The results of a least and resident review determinations con (v) Physician's, numprofessional's programmer of the provided; (iv) Laboratory, rad services reports as This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview facility failed to doc necessary informat one resident (Residents, when Re [Situation-Backgrouation] Communication This failure decreases	acility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or cal records must be retained the required by State law; or the date of discharge when the nent in State law; or rears after a resident reaches ate law.  The discharge when the discharge when the date of discharge when the discharge when the discharge when the safe law.  The discharge when the discharge discharge with the discharge	F8	42		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From pa	ge 67	F 84	32		
	Findings:					
	Resident 29 was in on 5/26/23, transfer and was readmitted diagnoses including life-threatening med (low blood pressure inflammation) due to acute kidney failure (UTI).  A review of Resident	ission record indicated itially admitted to the facility rred to the hospital on 7/6/23, d to the facility on 7/12/23 with g sepsis (blood infection; a dical emergency), hypotension e), pneumonitis (lung to inhalation of food and vomit, e, and urinary tract infection and to 29's Minimum Data Set ent tool), dated 7/18/23,				
	indicated the Brief I	Interview of Mental Status  10 with some memory				
	Charting," dated 7/4 increase in Resider	nt 29's "Nursing Daily Skilled 4/23, indicated a severe nt 29's impaired cognition, lack s, and attempt to ambulate				
	Resident 29, Resid was transferred to t pressure and she fi	on 8/21/23 at 11:52 a.m. with ent 29 stated weeks ago she the hospital for low blood gured out from her daughter ted for UTI and lung infection.				
	the infection prever 7/6/23 a certified not that Resident 29 has IP asked Resident 2	on 8/24/23 at 11:18 a.m. with ntionist (IP), IP stated, on ursing assistant notified her ad a low blood pressure (BP). 29 to drink a salted soup to lent 29 choked and gurgled.				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555180	B. WING		08/	25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	)E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	some fluids. IP vericharge nurse, super (DON), and transfer hospital. IP further what happened with nurse was suppose condition SBAR for A review of Reside 7/6/23, indicated Remergency room (Bastatus.  A review of a document of the vomitus while eating with low blood president admitted to the vomitus while eating with low blood president of the hospital of the province of the hospital of the hos	ble to cough and vomited cally notified the physician, ervisor, and director of nursing rred Resident 29 to the stated, she did not document the Resident 29 and the charge ed to complete the change in em.  Int 29's progress notes, dated esident 29 was sent to the ER) for change in respiratory  ment titled, "History and 6/23, indicated Resident 29 eER for aspirated food versus g at the facility associated esure. Resident 29 was epital with UTI, pneumonitis, sypotension, and acute kidney  Int 29's "Weights and Vitals expected in the resident 29 was ospital on 7/6/23.  In on 8/24/23 at 10:07 a.m. with LN 3), LN 3 stated, when a have changed such as fusion (inability to think harge nurse should have and the resident's responsible progress note, and a form. LN 3 further stated don how to complete the	F8	342			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555180	B. WING _		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	LN 4, LN 4 stated with changed such as he confusion, then the physician and the right make a progress in form.  During an interview DON, DON stated, dated 7/6/23, was there was no document of the state of the stat	on 8/24/23 at 10:18 a.m. with when a resident's condition ypotension or increased charge nurse would notify the resident's emergency contact, ote, and complete the SBAR of on 8/24/23 at 10:25 a.m. with Resident 29's progress note, 'vague and incomplete," and mentation for vital signs, and, and Interact (SBAR) form sferred to the hospital, and table." DON further stated, the culd have followed and ract (SBAR) form when there resident 29's condition on to could have delayed the assessment, and proper	F 84	12		
F 880 SS=E	indicated, "the nobservations and ginformation for theinformation prom Communication Fo the resident's medito changes in the recondition or status. Infection Preventio CFR(s): 483.80(a)(	urse will make detailed pather relevant and pertinent provider, including pted by the Interact SBAR rmThe nurse will record in cal record information relative esident's medical/mental "  n & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	F 88	30		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		555180	B. WING			08/2	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE LACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	designed to provide comfortable enviror development and to diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infectio program. The facility must est and control program a minimum, the following section of the section of	and control program a a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  Item for preventing, in investigating, and is and communicable idents, staff, volunteers, individuals providing services if arrangement based upon the conducted according to owing accepted national  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, item item include, item includes or item includents of item possible incidents of item possible incidents of item possible incidents of item included to prevent spread of item is an infection incident incidents incom possible incidents of item incidents of ite	F	380			

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive positive the circumstances. (v) The circumstances with residence contact with residence contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygient by staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must have transport linens so infection.  \$483.80(f) Annual of the corrective actions to line facility will confident to line facility will confident to line facility will confident to line facility for the facility for the facility for the transmission of census of 52 when the transmission of census of 52 when the facility will confident to line facility for the transmission of census of 52 when the transmission of the t	hat the isolation should be the sible for the resident under ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents afacility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of the eview. The stem for recording incidents are to provide an annual review of its the irrecord and the stem for record and the spread of the eview. The store is not met as evidenced the establish and maintain actices designed to provide a novironment and help prevent diseases and infections for a striced between residents' care, atticed between residents' care,	F 88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3)	) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		555180	B. WING			08/25/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	administration.  These failures had transmission of inferillness.  Findings:  1. During an observe p.m., the Certified Nowas assisting a result was assisting a result was assisting a result was and his nose with meal. He was and placed in the result hand placed in the result of the confirmed to hand hygiene and result was an an interview. CNA 4 confirmed to hand hygiene and result of the confirmed to hand a significant hygiene and result of the confirmed to hand a significant hygiene and the confirmed to hand a significant hygiene and the confirmed to hand a significant hygiene and the confirmed to hand hygiene and the hygiene hand hygiene and hygiene hand hygiene hygiene hand hygiene hand hygiene hand hygiene hand hygiene han	sidents; and, ticed during medication  the potential to result in ection in the facility and cause  vation on 8/21/23 at 12:38  Nursing Assistant 4 (CNA 4) ident to eat in the dining hall. ds, then he touched his long before assisting the resident holding the straw and spoon esident's mouth. There was no touching his beard and nose.  on 8/21/23 at 12:55 p.m., buching the body is breaking needed to use hand hygiene  on 8/23/23 at 1:16 p.m., the hist (IP) confirmed whenever face or hair, then he/she	F 8	380		
	CNA 2 went into the	ion on 8/22/23 at 8:27 a.m., e second resident room hygiene. Next CNA 2 left that				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		555180	B. WING		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	hygiene observed. second room with of was directly on the second room without Afterward, CNA 2 with the resident in the ligioves and walked hand hygiene observed. During a concurrent 8/22/23 at 8:35 a.m. food tray from a resident and put the She removed the ghand. There was not removing gloves. Opractice should be resident care, and removing gloves.  During an observation the Director of Rehmander to the bath standard precaution and gloves) using of gown usage as directly directly directly assisting the resident care and removing an interview DOR confirmed she assisting the resident care and removing an interview DOR confirmed she entry in the process of the resident care and gloves assisting the resident care and gloves and gloves as directly directly and the process of the	the kitchen without hand CNA 2 came back to the cereal and a spoon. Her hand spoon. Then, CNA 2 left the ut using hand hygiene. Went to a third room to assist cathroom. She grabbed the into the room. There was no rived before donning gloves.  It observation and interview on an	F	380		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		555180	B. WING		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	"Enhanced Standar anyone participating including toileting a briefs must also: do Review of the facilit "Handwashing/Han indicated, "Use an a soap and water before and after condirect contact with r gloves Before and Before and after meals; and after 3. During an observe with Licensed Nurse pressure cuff to me pressure. After the taken, LN 2 remove top of the medication disinfecting it. LN 2 blood pressure of R without sanitizing of the medication of the medi	in front of the door.  s undated policy titled, d Precautions," indicated g in any of these six moments and changing incontinence on gown and gloves.  by's policy titled, d Hygiene," revised 8/2019, alcohol-based hand rub for the following situations: ming on duty; before and after residents After removing d after eating or handling food assisting a resident with personal hygiene."  vation on 8/21/23 at 8:33 a.m. e 2 (LN 2), LN 2 used a blood asure Resident 47's blood resident's blood pressure was ed the cuff and placed it on the on cart without sanitizing and was observed taking the desident 3 and Resident 13 or disinfecting in-between uses.  tion pass observation on ith LN 2, LN 2 was observed cations to Resident 13. LN 2 's medication cup on her touched her own hair and	F 8	30		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		555180	B. WING		08/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	earlier on multiple reperformed hand hy or glasses in the merident care shess my hands, that's just and glasses] we do During an interview. Director of Nursing staff were expected before and after meany part of the face the process. She care	pressure cuff that was used residents. When asked if she giene after touching her hair iddle of performing direct tated, "No I would not wash as something [touching hair on't think about. We just do it."  on 8/22/23 at 10:18 a.m. with (DON), DON stated nursing at to perform hand hygiene edication administration, and if a or hair was touched during onfirmed nursing staff should act blood pressure cuffs	F 8	880		
	procedure (P&P) tit Hygiene," dated Au "7. Use an alcohol- least 62% alcohol; (antimicrobial or no the following situati coming on duty; b. with residents; c. B medications q. Af personal hygiene." Influenza and Pneu CFR(s): 483.80(d)( §483.80(d) Influenz immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influenz policies and proced (i) Before offering the each resident or the	the facility's policy and cled, "Handwashing/Hand Igust 2019, the P&P indicated, based hand rub containing at or, alternatively, soap on-antimicrobial) and water for ons: a. Before and after Before and after direct contact efore preparing or handling fter conducting your amococcal Immunizations 1)(2)  It and pneumococcal enza. The facility must develop dures to ensure that he influenza immunization, a resident's representative regarding the benefits and	F 8	883		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		555180	B. WING _		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODER (DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization Octol annually, unless the contraindicated or t immunized during t (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv)The resident's m documentation that following: (A) That the resident was provided educa and potential side e immunization; and (B) That the resident immunization or dic immunization due to refusal.  §483.80(d)(2) Pneu must develop polici that- (i) Before offering th immunization, each representative rece benefits and potent immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization, unles medically contraind already been immu (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv)The resident's m documentation that following:	offered an influenza offered an influenza of through March 31 of immunization is medically he resident has already been his time period; the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and nedical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the offered a pneumococcal influenza of medical contraindications or influenza o	F 88	33		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		555180	B. WING			8/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	was provided educated and potential side of immunization; and (B) That the resider pneumococcal immunization or This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview facility failed to prove (a vaccine to preveilungs) for one of 1932) when Resident pneumococcal vaccome to preveilungs) for one of 1932) when Resident pneumococcal vaccome to preveilungs for one of 1932) when Resident pneumococcal vaccome failure had the chance of Resident Findings:  Review of the Administration of the lund During a concurrent on 8/23/23 at 1:42 preventionist (IP) concept dose is due. The member verbally contained the requesting an order requesting an order requesting an order review of the facility pneumococcal and review of the facility pneumococca	ation regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal of the either received the nunization or did not receive immunization due to medical refusal.  Note in the either received the nunization of did not receive immunization due to medical refusal.  Note is not met as evidenced of and record review, the evide a pneumococcal vaccine of the either infection of one or both of sampled residents (Resident 32 did not receive a coine when it was due.  In potential to increase the either is 32 getting a lung infection.  It is sion Record, Resident 32 cold and admitted to facility on onese including pneumoniang) and respiratory failure.  It interview and record review	F8	83		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		555180	B. WING	<u></u>	08	3/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Review of the facilit "Pneumococcal Vacindicated, "All resid pneumococcal vacconeumonia/pneumo	mococcal vaccination in 2020.  by's document titled, becine," dated 10/2019, ents will be offered becines to aid in preventing becoccal infections."		383		
F 887 SS=D	LTC facility must de and procedures to (i) When COVID-19 facility, each reside is offered the COVI immunization is me resident or staff me immunized; (ii) Before offering (members are provice regarding the beneside effects associated iii) Before offering resident or the resident or the resident or the resident or the resident covided with curre additional doses, in benefits or risks and associated with the requesting consent additional doses;	(I)-(vii)  (ID-19 immunizations. The evelop and implement policies ensure all the following:  (I) vaccine is available to the ent and staff member (I) D-19 vaccine unless the dically contraindicated or the ember has already been  (I) COVID-19 vaccine, all staff ded with education fits and risks and potential ented with the vaccine; (I) COVID-19 vaccine, each dent representative regarding the benefits and side effects associated with the; (I) ere COVID-19 vaccination	F8	387		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		555180	B. WING		08	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 4301 GOLDEN CENTER DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 887	(vi) The resident's documentation that the following: (A) That the reside was provided edubenefits and poter COVID-19 vaccine (B) Each dose of administered to th (C) If the resident vaccine due to me contraindications (vii) The facility material to staff COVID-19 includes at a minin (A) That staff were the benefits and passociated with C (B) Staff were offer information on obt (C) The COVID-19 related information for Disease Contralled the Covid of the COVID-19 includes at a minin (A) That staff were the benefits and passociated with C (B) Staff were offer information on obt (C) The COVID-19 related information for Disease Contralled the Covid of	apportunity to accept or refuse a se, and change their decision; medical record includes at indicates, at a minimum, and or resident representative cation regarding the atial risks associated with se; and COVID-19 vaccine e resident; or did not receive the COVID-19 edical or refusal; and aintains documentation related vaccination that mum, the following: e provided education regarding otential risks OVID-19 vaccine; and se vaccine status of staff and an as indicated by the Centers of and Prevention's National Network (NHSN). ENT is not met as evidenced wand record review, the ovide education regarding risks ciated with COVID-19 ase, an infection affecting the for one of 19 sampled and sending the lates of the resident 35 did not and benefits education upon	F8	87		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUC			ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		555180	B. WING			0	8/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTRY HEALTH CE	NTER		4301 GOLDEN	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I CENTER DRIVE LE, CA 95667	<u> </u>	<del>0.10.1010</del>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO -REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 887	chance of Resident vaccination.  Findings:  On review of the Adwas admitted to fact diagnoses including.  During a concurrent on 8/23/23 at 1:59   Preventionist (IP) concurrent on the vaccination of elements of COVID-the vaccination. The COVID-19 consent Review of the facility Disease (COVID-19 dated 11/2021, indiprovided with education in the vaccine The includes documents	dmission Record, Resident 35 dility on 3/28/23, with ground COVID-19.  It interview and record review out, the Infection confirmed there was no ducation on the risks and 19 when Resident 35 refused ere was no documentation of upon request from the IP.  Let's policy titled, "Coronavirus P) - Vaccination of Residents," cated, "The resident is ation regarding the benefits, side effects associated with resident's medical record ation that indicates the all risks associated with	F&	87			

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODENTILE ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODENCINE CIENCIES  ID PREFIX TAG CONSTITUTE admiss alleged or the constitute admission admission admission admission admission admission admission admission admi	CTATEMENT OF DEFICIENT	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MILITIPLE CONSTRUCTION	T. 821 12 TT 8 CT (CV)	FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STREET ADDRESS; STRY STATE. 2P CODE   ANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   ANY GOOR LECTION STATE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION   Properation and/or execution of this Plan of Correction does not considered by the provider of the facts		555183	اید	(X3) DATE SURVE	/ COMPLETED
ANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES  ANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES  ANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES  AND A SHAPE		CAU30000229	b. Wild	08/25/2023	
CENT CORRECTION  PRETIX  TAGG  CROSS-ARETERED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY  TO LSC LIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F558  CONSTITUTION SHOULD BE COMPETION  TO LSC LIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F558  CONSTITUTION SHOULD BE COMPETION  TO STATEMENED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY  TO STATEMENED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY  TO STATEMENED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY  DATE  CONSTITUTION SHOULD BE COMPETION  TO STATEMENED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY  TO STATEMENE THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY  TO DEFICIENCY  TO STATEMENE THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY  TO STATEMENT THE APPROPRIATE THE APPROPRIATE TO STATEMENT THE APPROPRIATE TO THE APPROPRIATE TO STATEMENT THE APPROPRIATE THE	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 1301 Golden Center Drive.	E, ZIP CODE Placerville Ca 95687		
modations Needs/Preferences  (3)  Constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the tunt of the facts alleged or the conclusions set forth on this Statement of Defactences.  This Plan of Correction of the provisions of the provider of the tunt of the facts alleged or the conclusions set forth on this Statement of Defactences.  This Plan of Correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is creduled by the provisions of Health and Safety Code Section 1280 and 42 CPR 428 Essog.  1. During the survey it was identified that resident #21 and resident #22 call lights had fallen on the floor. Immediate correction was made for these reviewed with residents.  2. An all facility round was completed, no other residents were identified.  3. Staff have been inserviced at aminimum on 8/30/23 and 9/07/23 and ##### fror callights are verified within reach and preferences. Monday through Friday to ensure compliance with call lights and any changes will be reported to the CA&A for review.	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES H DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FUL ILATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	L PREFIX	PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROADS AT EACH	BE	(X5) COMPLETION
1. During the survey it was identified that resident #31 and resident #22 arealforms is call lights were put within reach, proferences/requests were reviewed with residents.  2. An all facility residents.  3. Staff have been inserviced at a minimum on 8/30/23 and 9/07/23 and #### for call light accessibility.  4. Department managers will round on call-light preferences. Monday through Friday to ensure compliance with call lights and any changes will be reported to the QA&A for review.	Reasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences CFR(s): 483.10 (e)(3)		aration and/or execution of this Plan of Correction tute admission or agreement by the provider of the d or the conclusions set forth on this Statement of lan of Correction is prepared and/or executed sole by the provisions of Health and Safety Code Se 83 Et seq."	does not forth of the facts Deficiencies.  By because it is action 1280 and 42	09/22/2023
2. An all facility round was completed, no other residents were identified.  All call lights are verified within reach and preferences/request given.  3. Staff have been inserviced at a minimum on 8/30/23 and 9/07/23 and #### for call light accessibility.  4. Department managers will round on call-light preferences. Monday through Friday to ensure compliance with call lights and any changes will be reported to the QA&A for review.		1. Duri call lig 2 resid	ing the survey it was identified that resident #31 a his had fallen on the floor. Immediate correction w tents ie: call lights were put within reach, preferented with residents.	nd resident #22 /as made for these ces/requests were	
3. Staff have been inserviced at a minimum on 8/30/23 and #### for call light accessibility.  4. Department managers will round on call-light preferences. Monday through Friday to ensure compliance with call lights and any changes will be reported to the QA&A for review.		2. An a	all facility round was completed, no other residents I lights are verified within reach and preferences/re	s were identified. equest given.	
4. Department managers will round on call-light preferences, Monday through Friday to ensure compliance with call lights and any changes will be reported to the QA&A for review.		3. Staf	f have been inserviced at a minimum on 8/30/23 of call light accessibility.	and 9/07/23 and	
		4. Dep through	nartment managers will round on call-light preferen h Friday to ensure compliance with call lights and orted to the QA&A for review.	ices, Monday any changes will	

patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the days following the days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date-these decuments are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to (X6) DATE TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERS LIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE continued program participation.

Administrator

ムるろとなったの人

If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023

ا ک

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 COMPLETION Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/22/2023 DATE 20 3. Licensed nurse staff have been inserviced on 08/30/2023, 09/07/23 and patient and responsible party to verify the current POLST matches the MD b. Medical records prior to scanning POLST into the electronic medical did not match the current physician orders for full code. This was clarified 1. During the survey it was identified that resident #29's POLST for DNR orders matching. a. A daily IDT review on new admissions to include verification of the c. During care conferences the SSD will review the POLST with the 08/25/2023 4. Track and trending reults will be reported to the QA&A for review. 2. An all facility review of medical records indicated that ALL patients 09/21/2023. The training completed was on the POLST and the MD during the survey to match the priginal POLST order for DNR. The medical record was updated to reflect the original POLST. CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) POLST did match their physician orders, no other reisdents were (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE records will also ensure the POLST matches the MD order. (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION POLST order matching the MD order. BUILDING WING 4301 Golden Center Drive, Placerville. Ca 95667 Ąы STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE indentiifed. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA CA030000229 PREFIX TAG ₽ F578 555183 Request/Refuse/Discontinue Treatment/Advanced Directive CFR(s): 483.10 (c)(6)(8)(g)(12)(f)-(v) (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION Gold Country Health Center NAME OF FACILITY PREFIX TAG X4 □ F 578

(X6) DATE Administrator LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023

5

CENTERS FOR M	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM APPROVED
VI '	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 555183	LIER/CLIA I NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	COMPLETED
NAME OF FACILITY	CILITY	STREET ADDRESS C	TV CTATE ZIO CORE	DNING	U6/25/2023	
Gold Count		4301 Golden Cer	ater Abbress, clif, state, ził cobe 31 Golden Center Drive, Placeryille, Ca 95667	95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	i	(EACH	PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION
F 640 SS=D	Encoding/Transmitting Resident Assessments CFR(s): 483.20(f)(1)-(4)	F64	1. During the survey it whad been completed buduring the survey.	1. During the survey it was indentified that one resident discharge MDS had been completed but NOT transmitted to CMS. This was transmitted during the survey.	discharge MDS was transmitted	09/21/2023
			2. An all facility audit for discharge and all patients are in compliance.	<ol><li>An all facility audit for discharge MDS was completed during the survey and all patients are in compliance.</li></ol>	during the survey	
			3. The licensed nurse staff have bee 09/21/2023 including the MDS licens discharged patients to MDS to CMS.  a. A quarterly audit will be conducted to the conducted submission compliance.	<ol> <li>The licensed nurse staff have been inserviced on 08/30/23, 09/07/23, 09/21/2023 including the MDS licensed nurses on proper transmission of discharged patients to MDS to CMS.</li> <li>A quarterly audit will be conducted to include discharge tracking and CMS submission compliance.</li> </ol>	30/23, 09/07/23, r transmission of arge tracking and	
			4. Track and trending re QA&A for review.	4. Track and trending results and any changes will be reported to the QA&A for review.	sported to the	
			and the state of t			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·
			100 <del>00-1-0</del> -0-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-			
			11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-			
Any deficiency	Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the	he institution may be	xcused from correcting providin	a it is determined that other safeana	rds provide sufficient pr	to the state of th

patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation. Administrator TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

ا ا

If continuation sheet Page\_

09/21/2023 (X6) DATE

FORM APPROVED OMB NO, 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(A I) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	IEK/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	COMPLETED
	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	555183	NOINIBER:	A. BUILDING		
		CA030000229		B. WING	08/25/2023	
NAME OF FACILITY	ACILITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	Y, STATE, ZIP CO	DE		
Gold Cour	Gold Country Health Center	4301 Golden Center Drive, Placerville. Ca 95667	Drive, Placervil	le. Ca 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID ID ITAG	CROS	PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DESICIENCY		(XS) COMPLETION
F 656 SS≈E	Develop/Implement Comprehensive Care Plans CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)(3)	F65	During the su comprehensive componenet on time of survey.	1. During the survey it was identified that resident #19 did not have a comprehensive care plan written to match the manifested behavior componenet on the medical health record. This was completed during the time of survey.	d not have a d behavior npleted during the	09/22/2023
		e verenoù e de la companya de la co	2. An all facility completed and a plans.	<ol><li>An all facility review of others with the potential to be affected has been completed and all updates have been made to their comprehensive care plans.</li></ol>	affected has been prehensive care	
			3. Licensed nurse staff ar 09/07/23 and 09/21/23.  a. A comprehensive compleed and verified by b. An "Admission checadmissions within 3 days.  c. The MDS departme comprehensive assessmeareplan.  d. A monthly compreh the director of nursing or the director of nursing or a Track and trending reserved.	3. Licensed nurse staff and IDT have been inserviced on 08/30/23, 09/07/23 and 09/21/23.  a. A comprehensive care plan will be developed upon admission and compleed and verified by the assistant director of nursing daily.  b. An "Admission checklist and Audit" tool will be used to review new admissions within 3 days.  c. The MDS department during their completion of the admission comprehensive assessment will validate and update the comprehensive careplan.  d. A monthly comprehensive audit will be completed and submitted to the director of nursing or designee for review.	1 08/30/23, 1 admission and 3 daily. 4 to review new 5 admission comprehensive and submitted to	
			4. Fack and tre	4. I fack and trending results will be reported to the QA&A for review,	A for review.	
Any deficient patients. (See	Any deficiency statement ending with an esterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients, (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing	the institution may be excu dings stated above are discl	sed from correcting osable 90 days follo	y providing it is determined that other safegua wing the date of survey whether or not a plan	rds provide sufficient p of correction is provid	otection to the d. For nursing

homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation. (X6) DATE 09/21/2023 TITE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page

t d

(X3) DATE SURVEY  DULD BE  TE DEFICIENCY)  #31 did NOT have an cand ALL careplans posted in the medical reviewed quarterly and rly MDS assessment.  Inhing when the the careplan has been the careplan has been the careplan for review.	'n		1001 (17) COO (17)				CWIE IV. 0930-0591
CARSOLOGY   CARGO	,	IAI EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION 555183	NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVE	Y COMPLETED
Outrity Health Center    STREIT ADDRESS, CITY STATE, ZIP CODE	AE OF FA		CA030000229		ъi	08/25/2023	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  RECACL POETCLING RECACLATION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  RECACLATION SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL  RECALLATION OF CORRECTION  CARE Plan Timing and Revision  F657  1. During the survey if was identified that recident #31 did NOT have an opposed "date" associate with an accurate careplan. This was resolved pror to her discharge, and pasted "date" associate with an accurate careplan. This was resolved pror to her discharged and ALL careplans health record.  2. An all faulty rowine or careplans was completed and ALL careplans health record.  By Bell record.  3. Licensed nurse staff and IDT have been inserviced on 8/30/23, and revised and disted approprietally.  By Bell record.  Care Plan Timing and Revision  P657  PLAN OF CORRECTION  F657  1. During the survey if was identified and ALL careplans head and ALL careplans head and ALL careplans head and disted and distentified and ALL careplans head more reviewed upon pasted in the medical revised and distential provincial and and ALL careplans and revised and distentified and ALL careplans head more reviewed uportoring when the careplan head and distentified and all records will addit the patient careplan has been reviewed upon the review of unemptified to onsure that the careplan has been reviewed.  4. Results of the routhle audits will be reported to the QA&A for review.	vic or ra Id Counti	CILITY y Health Center	STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP COI	DE		
FIX. REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Gae Plen Tuning and Revision  CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)()-(iii)  CRR(s): 483.21(b)	9	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	4501 Golden Center	Drive, Placervill	le. Ca 95667		
Care Plan Timing and Revision  CFR(e): 483.21(b)(2)()-(iii)  Upsted 'Yele' associate with an accurate careplan. This was resolved prior to her discharge.  2. An alf facility review of careplans was completed and ALL careplans have been reviewed with a current date of review posted in the medical record.  2. An alf facility review of careplans was completed and ALL careplans have been reviewed with a current date of review posted in the medical form of the cord of the careplans have been inserviced on 8/30123, reviewed with a current date of review posted in the medical and 09/21/23 on ensuring careplans are reviewed quarterly and a. MDS will review careplans during the quarterly MDS assessment.  a. MDS will review careplans during the quarterly MDS assessment and of the model records will audit the patient careplanning when the quarterly will say will review careplans during when the reviewed.  4. Results of the routnie audits will be reported to the GA&A for review.	REFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FI REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIK		CROSS	PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) S-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DIVINE ALTERNATE DIVINE APPROPRIATE DIVINE APPR	D BE	مُسُعَدُ أ
2. An all facility review of careplans was completed and ALL careplans have been reviewed with a current date of review posted in the medical health record.  3. Licensed nurse staff and IDT have been inserviced on 8/30/23, 60/30/723 and 60/31/23 on ensuring careplans are reviewed quarterly and a MDS will review careplant as reviewed quarterly and a MDS will review careplant of the quarterly MDS assessment.  b. Medical records will audit the patient careplanting when the reviewed.  4. Results of the routnie audits will be reported to the QA&A for review.	15 <del>Q</del>	Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)	F657	1. During the sur upated "date" as prior to her disch	rvey it was identified that resident #31 sociate with an accurate careplan. The rarge.	did NOT have an his was resolved	09/22/2023
3. Licensed nurse staff and IDT have been inserviced on 8/30/23, 096/10/23 and 09/21/23 and 09/				2. An all facility revier have been revier health record.	eview of careplans was completed an wed with a current date of review post	id ALL careplans ed in the medical	40.5
4. Results of the routnie audits will be reported to the QA&A for review.				3. Licensed nurs 09/07/23 and 09 revised and date a. MDS will re b. Medical re quarterly MDS h reviewed.	se staff and IDT have been inserviced (121/23 on ensuring careplans are revied appropriately. Sview careplans during the quarterly Mords will audit the patient careplannings been completed to ensure that the	on 8/30/23, ewed quarterty and ADS assessment. ig when the careplan has been	
				4. Results of the	e routnie audits will be reported to the	QA&A for review.	

homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing continued program participation. TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023 (X6) DATE

\_ot\_ \_

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 COMPLETION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED DATE 09/21/2023 Ŷ 2. An all facility round on showers was completed and inconsistencies with have proper documentation for their shower. This was corrected during 1. During the survey it was identified that resident #16 and #13 did NOT 3. All licensed nurses and CNA have been inserviced at a minimum on 08/25/2023 CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) documentation weekly to ensure that documentation is improving. a. The Director of Staff Development will monitor the shower the survey and the documentation matched the shower care. 8/30/23, 9/07/23 and 09/21/2023 on shower documentation. EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 4. Fidnigs will be reported to the QA&A for review. PLAN OF CORRECTION shower type documentation was completed. A. BUILDING B. WING 4301 Golden Center Drive, Placerville. Ca 95667 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA CA030000229 PREFIX ΤĀG ₽ F676 555183 (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION Activities Daily Living (ADLs)/Mntn Abilities CFR(s): 483.24(a)(1)(b)(1)-(5)(i)-(iii) Gold Country Health Center NAME OF FACILITY PREFIX TAG (X4) F 676 SS=D

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to (X6) DATE TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator

If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023

ಕ

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

<b>-</b> 1	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	LJER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	COMPLETED
	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	555183.	NOINIBER:	A. BUILDING	1	
		CA030000229			08/25/2023	
NAME OF FACILITY	4CILITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	TY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE		
Gold Coun	Gold Country Health Center	4301 Golden Center Drive, Placerville. Ca 95667	r Drive, Placervil	le. Ca 95667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IL PREFIX DN) TAG	CROS	PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	BE (CIENCY)	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
F 686 SS=G	Treatment/Svcs to Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)	F686	During the su     A Had a mis     Document     Missing di     Turning ar	During the survey it was identified that resident #31 a. Had a missing updated "date" for careplan re-evaluation. b. Documentation failed to match the shower care provided. c. Missing direct weekly observation documentation d. Turning and repositioning documentation not matching visual.	uation. ovided. hing visual.	09/22/2023
			2. An all facility include:  a. All careple b. All showe c. Audits of d. Audits an	<ul> <li>2. An all facility audit on potentilly affected patients were conducted to include:</li> <li>a. All careplans reviewed and updated as needed. All are current.</li> <li>b. All shower sheets have been reviewed and audited.</li> <li>c. Audits of the weekly summary schedule.</li> <li>d. Audits and visualization of the turning/repositioning schedule.</li> </ul>	conducted to Ill are current. d. g schedule.	
			3. Licensed nurse a 09/07/23, 09/21/23. a. Shower scher b. Licensed nurs assessment.	<ol> <li>Licensed nurse and CNA staff have been inserviced on 8/30/23, 09/07/23, 09/21/23.</li> <li>Shower schedules with policy of checking of skin.</li> <li>Licensed nurse to check and document a weekly full body assessment.</li> </ol>	on 8/30/23, ull body	
			c. DSD to audit the wo documentation and follo d. DSD will spot chec documentation matches. e. IDT will verify durin careplans are accurate a	<ul> <li>c. DSD to audit the weekly the CNA shower protocols for documentation and follow-thru.</li> <li>d. DSD will spot check weekly the turning and repositioning and ensure documentation matches.</li> <li>e. IDT will verify during review meetings the at risk for skin breakdown careplans are accurate and current.</li> </ul>	s for tioning and ensure r skin breakdown	
			4. Audits will be	<ol> <li>Audits will be submitted and reported to the QA&amp;A for review.</li> </ol>	r review.	
am deficien						
patients. (See	particular statement and asterior (1) befores a deficiently which the institution may be excluded from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients are institutions). Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing	the institution may be exc lings stated above are disc	used from correcting closable 90 days follo	I providing it is determined that other sategua wing the date of survey whether or not a plan	irds provide sufficient p n of correction is provid	rotection to the ed. For nursing

closable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to (X6) DATE 09/21/2023 TITLE continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

₽ If continuation sheet Page

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 COMPLETION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED DATE 09/22/2023 8 ps. a. Further review and audits of eMAR and narc count sheets weekly by d. Rountine rounds by nursing to verify no medications left unattended. b. Ongoing weekly inspections to include inspection of the E-kits are 08/25/2023 Staff have been inserviced at a minimum on 8/30/23, 09/07/23 and b. Medication storage revealed 2 E-kits without unsealing/opening c. Night nurse daily will verify E-kit's usage and order replacement All reviews and changes will be reported to the QA&A for review. CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Resident #21 eMAR and Narc count sheet not matching. A discontinued medication not stored away properly.
 d. 1 medication administration left unattended by the LN. 09/21/23. Listed below a facility review that was conducted (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE the diirector of nurses or designee to verify accuracy (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION All resdients have the potential to be affected. 1. During the survey it was identified that: sealed and documented appropriately. BUILDING A. BUILDIN B. WING 4301 Golden Center Drive, Placerville. Ca 95667 proper documentation. STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA က CA030000229 PREFIX TAG Ω F755 555183 (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Pharmacy Services/Procedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION Gold Country Health Center NAME OF FACILITY PREFIX TAG (X4) ID F 755 SS=E

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to (X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE continued program participatio

Administrator

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page of

09/21/2023

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 COMPLETION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/22/2023 DATE 8 montoring, consent documentation and side effects. All this was corrected was completed, no other residents were identified. All pyschotropic orders and 09/21/2023 on proper documentation to include; manifested behavior 1. During the survey it was identified that resident #202 and resident #19 3. Licensed nurses and IDT staff have been inserviced 8/30/23, 09/07/23 a. All new pyschotropic orders to be audited to ensure consents, side Medical records to report compliance and any changes to the QA&A for review. 2. An enitre facility audit for all patients with the potential to be affected were identified with psychotropic medication usage prescribed by their 08/25/2023 physician lacking the proper documentation for manifested behavior in place with proper documentation of, behavior monitoring, consent CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE monitoring, consent documentation and side effects. (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION effects, behavior monitoring and PRN stop dates. A. BUILDING B. WING documentation and side effects 4301 Golden Center Drive, Placerville. Ca 95667 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE during the survey. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA CA030000229 PREFIX TAG ₽ F758 555183 (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Free from Unnessary Pyschotropic Meds/PRN Use CFR(s): 483.45(c)(3)(e)(1)-(5) STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION Gold Country Health Center NAME OF FACILITY PREFIX TAG X4) D F 758 SS=E

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to (X6) DATE TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE continued program participatior

Administrator

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page of

09/21/2023

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 COMPLETION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/22/2023 DATE 8 c. Director of nursing or designee will spot check medication pass and was given to licensed nurse to ensure proper dispaensing of medications 2. All residents have the potential to be affected. An immediae inservice d. Pharmacist or designee to rountinely spot check medication pass and report on the quartely QA&A. Licensed nurse staff have been inserviced on 8/30/23, 09/07/23 and 09/21/2023. b. Medication skill check with licensed nurses with 100% pass rate. recommendations for dispensing of medication. LN2 was immediately 08/25/2023 received medication administration not following the manufacturers a. All licensed nurse training on the 6 rights of medication pass. During the survey it was identified that resident #3, #13 and #47 CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) counceled and reeducated on medication pass and the 6 rights. 4. Tracks and trendind will be reported to the QA&A for review (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION No other residents identified as being affected. make recommendations as needed. A. BUILDING B. WING 4301 Golden Center Drive, Placerville. Ca 95667 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA CA030000229 PREFIX TAG ₽ F759 (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION Free of Medication Errors CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) Gold Country Health Center NAME OF FACILITY PREFIX TAG X4) ⊡ F 759 SS=E

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provides sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to (X6) DATE 09/21/2023 LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE continued program participation.

Administrator

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

ö If continuation sheet Page

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 COMPLETION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED DATE 09/22/2023 8 c. Director of nursing or designee will spot check weekly on medication outside the parameters prescribed by the physiciain. LN2 was counseled notified immediately of medication unavailibilites and of E-kit alternative d. Pharmacist or designee to rountinely spot check medication pass 08/25/2023 During the survey it was identified that resident #13 was medicated 2. An all facility round was completed immediately, no other residents 3. Licensed nurse staff have been inserviced on 8/30/23, 09/07/2023, medicaitons/narcotics and on availability with E-kit usage. MD to be and educated immediately on the medication 6 rights for med pass. a. All licensed nurse training on the 6 rights of medication pass. CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) were identified. All nurses on duty were immedaitely counseled. Tracks and trendind will be reported to the QA&A for review. b. Licensed nurse inserviced on protocols on ordering of (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE pass observation and make recommendations as needed. (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B. WING and report on the quartely QA&A. 4301 Golden Center Drive, Placerville. Ca 95667 pain medication choices. STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 09/21/2023 IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA .555183 CA030000229 PREFIX TAG ₽ F760 (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION Free of Significant Medication Errors CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2) Gold Country Health Center NAME OF FACILITY PREFIX TAG (X4) ID SS=G F 760

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation

Administrator LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023

(X6) DATE

ō

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

		241 P. C.				FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
- 1	رب.	(A.I.) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	LIER/CLIA NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	COMPLETED
MANAGOFFA	AND FLAN OF CORRECTION	555183 CA030000229		A, BUILDING B. WING	08/25/2023	
Gold Country Hea	ilth Center	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	TY, STATE, ZIP COI	)E		
(X4) ID	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	oo i colden	r Drive, Placervill	e. Ca 95667		
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IL PREFIX V) TAG	80	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(XS) COMPLETION
F 761 SS=E	Label/Storage Drugs and Biologicals CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2)	F76	1. During the sur improper. LN2 v	1. During the survey it was identified that medication cart storage was improper. LN2 was counseled immediately and inserviced on proper medication cart storage while on the floor.	FICIENCY) If storage was bed on proper	DATE 09/22/2023
			2. An all facility respectively were identified.  medication cart so with removal of e	2. An all facility round during survey was completed, no other residents were identified. Licensed nurses were immediately inserviced on medication cart storage. The medication room was immediately corrected with removal of expired mediations and all labeling brought current.	other residents erviced on nediately corrected ught current.	
			3. Licensed nurs a. Proper mor b. Proper Lab c. Expired me	<ol> <li>Licensed nurse staff have been inserviced on 8/30/23, 09/07/2023.</li> <li>Proper monitoring and storage of medication carts.</li> <li>Proper Labeling of medication upon opening.</li> <li>Expired medication storage and distruction.</li> </ol>	3, 09/07/2023. s.	
			Director of nursir a. Ensure me b. Proper labe medications.	Director of nursing or designee to round weekly: a. Ensure medication carts are secure, b. Proper labeling of medications and distruction of expired medications.	xpired	
		<b>1</b> 10	4. Department m through Friday to be reported to the	4. Department managers will round on call-light preferences, Monday through Friday to ensure compliance with call lights and any changes will be reported to the QA&A for review.	nces, Monday any changes will	
		-				
Any deficiency s	Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting and the contraction of the contraction	institution may be excus	sed from correcting o	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		

patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation. (X6) DATE TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023

4

STAT AND						CANDAL PURIOR
NAME OF FAC	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEN/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	JER/CLIA NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	COMPLETED
NAME OF FAC	AND FEAN OF CORRECTION	255183 CA030000229		A. BOILDING B. WING	08/25/2023	
Gold Country	NAME OF FACILITY Gold Country Health Center	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 Golden Center Drive Placendille Co occess	IY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE Copeer		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ILL PREFIX		PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	BE	(XS) COMPLETION
F 803 SS=E	Menus Meet Resident Needs/Prep in Adv/followed CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1)-(7)	F80	1. During the sur 203, 205 and ree following the spr	1. During the survey it was identified that resident #9, 18, 20,23, 31, 203, 205 and resident #22 received meal substitution of dessert not following the spread sheet production menu.	iCIENCY) 3, 20,23, 31, 43, dessert not	DATE 09/22/2023
			2. An all facility rou The reistered dietic prescribed diets marecommendations.	<ol> <li>An all facility round was completed, no other residents were identified.</li> <li>The relistered dietician and dietary service manager validated all prescribed diets match production menus are in accordance to the recommendations.</li> </ol>	s were identified. dated all ince to the	
			3. Dietary staff h 8/30/23. a. Usage of th b. Any varian	<ol> <li>Dietary staff have been inserviced at a minimum on 08/26/23 and 8/30/23.</li> <li>Usage of the production menu.</li> <li>Any variant to be reviewed and approved by the registered dietician,</li> </ol>	8/26/23 and gistered dietician,	
			4. Trending and	4. Trending and any changes will be reported to the QA&A for review.	&A for review.	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	i			
		<u> </u>				
		······································				
Any deficiency sta	Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the	ne institution may be excu	sed from correcting	providing it is determined that other safequar	rds provide sufficient pr	otection to the

homes, the provided of survey whether or nursing nomes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing continued program planticipation.

Continued program practication are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to (X6) DATE continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023

o.

FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 COMPLETION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/22/2023 DATE (X During the survey it was identified that resident #8 and 12 lunch meal 3. Dietary staff have been inserviced on 8/30/23 and #### on following 08/25/2023 did not honor food preferences. This was immediately corrected and identified. All resident food choices and preferences/request given. dietician and dietary service manager and no other residents were 2. An immediate all facility round was completed by the registered CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Trending reports will be reported to the QA&A for review. (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION resolved on the residents indivual menu plan. food choice menu plan preferences. A. BUILDING B. WING 4301 Golden Center Drive, Placerville. Ca 95667 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA CA030000229 PREFIX TAG 9 F806 (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION Resident Allergies, Preferences, Substitues CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1)-(7) Gold Country Health Center NAME OF FACILITY PREFIX TAG (X4) □ F 806 SS=D

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator

TITLE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023

(X6) DATE

ö

CENTERS FOR A	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM APPROVED
<b>J.</b>	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	نۂ	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	COMPLETED
	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	555183 CA030000229	A. BUILDING B. WING	9	08/25/2023	
NAME OF FACILITY Gold Country Hea	NAME OF FACILITY Gold Country Health Center	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 Golden Center Drive Placentille	KEET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PLAN  (EACH CORRECT  CROSS_REFERENCE TO	PLAN OF CORRECTION  [EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REFERRED TO THE ADMOST OF STREET		(X5) COMPLETION
F 812 SS=F	Food Procurement, Store, Prepare/Serve - Santitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)	<u>8</u>	1. During the survey it was identified: a. Improper hand-washing b. foe machine with scaly build-up internal freezer. c. Improper hairnet usage. d. Metal pans stores improperly. e. Food items not dated correctly. f. Nutrition room microwave not cleaned properly.	the survey it was identified:  oper hand-washing nachine with scaly build-up internal freezer, oper hairnet usage.  It pans stores improperly. I items not dated correctly.		DATE 09/22/2023
			2. An all facility round/correction was completed and issues resolved, no other residents were identified.	was completed and issue	ies resolved, no	
			3. Staff have been inserviced at a minimum on 8/30/23 and #### on a. Hand-washing and hairnet usage, ice machine and microwave cleaning schedule, metal pan storage, dating of food items.  b. Spot rounds by the dietary service manager to ensure proper hand-washing and hairnet usage, metal pan storage, ice machine and microwave cleaning scheules	a minimum on 8/30/23 ar usage , ice machine and orage, dating of food item orager to ensue service manager to ensue, metal pan storage, ice .	nd #### on 1 microwave 1s. ure proper machine and	•
		<del> </del>	4. Results and tred=ndings will be reported to the QA&A for review.	oe reported to the QA&A i	for review.	
Any deficiency	Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the	he institution may be excu	rsed from correcting providing it is dev	ermined that other safeguar	ds provide sufficient pr	ofection to the

homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE (X6) DATE

Administrator

٥

If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

CENTERS FOR M	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
<b>V</b> 1	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 555183	LIER/CLIA I NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	COMPLETED
	COUNTY OF COUNTY OF THE COUNTY	CA030000229		00	08/25/2023	
NAME OF FACILITY Gold Country Hea	alth Center	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	ITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE DE CA 05667		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	L PREFIX		PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION
F 842 SS=D	Resident Records - Identifiable Information CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5, 483.70 (i)(1)-(5)	F84	1. During the su documentation i	1. During the survey it was identified that resident #29 was missing some documentation in the medical health record.	ICIENCY) as missing some	DATE 09/22/2023
			2. An all facility been made to of	<ol><li>An all facility round was completed and updates and clarification have been made to other residents identified.</li></ol>	larification have	
			3. Licensed nurs	<ol> <li>Licensed nurses and IDT staff have been inserviced on 8/30/23 and #####</li> </ol>	n 8/30/23 and	ę.
			a. SBAR con	a. SBAR completion with change of condition.		
		***	Medical records and reported to	Medical records to audit transfers to ensure the SBAR completion weekty and reported to the director of nursing or designee.	ompletion weekly	
			4. Findings and	4. Findings and trendings will be reported to the QA&A for review.	or review.	
			<b>\.</b>			
		·				
			·- ,			
		Access Advantages				
		V.				
Any deficiency	Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safemards provide sufficient protection to the	e institution may be exc	used from correcting	providing it is determined that other safeguar	de provide cufficient n	otection to the

patients, (See reversement and in a parisms of verwers, a verwers of verwers as verwers of verwers. See reverse in the state of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the faditive if deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator

ot If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023 (X6) DATE

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 COMPLETION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/22/2023 DATE 3. Staff have been inserviced at a minimum on 8/30/23 and ### on hand a. Director of nursing or designee will observe hand hygeine practices along with sanitation of medical records weekly. 1. During the survey it was identified hygeine practices were not followed 2. An all facility round was completed with emphasis on spot observation and inservcing on hand hygeine and disinfecting practices of medical equipmet. No other residents potentially affected. 08/25/2023 CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) track and trending will be reported to the QA&A for review. (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE properly as well as disinfecting of medical equipment (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION hygeine and disinfecting of medical equipment. A. BUILDING B. WING 4301 Golden Center Drive, Placerville. Ca 95667 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 21P CODE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA CA030000229 PREFIX TAG ₽ F880 555183 (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION Infection Prevention & Control CFR(s): 483.80 (a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Gold Country Health Center NAME OF FACILITY PREFIX TAG (X4) F 880 SS=E

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator

TITLE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023 (X6) DATE

ا خ

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391	URVEY	~		(XS) COMPLETION	DATE 09/22/2023	A Mayord of the second of the		ŗ.							
		08/25/2023		PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	the survey if was identified that resident #32 lacked the ation for the consent of the pneumoncoccal vacciantion. This in has been given.	ed, other residents who have the are have been updated.	1serviced 8/30/23, 09/18/23 and	<ul> <li>a. IP will follow-up within 5 days of admission and provide education, insent if requested for pneumococcal vaccination.</li> </ul>	pneumonia censent/declinations this information to the director of	ne QA&A for review.					
	(X2)	8. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 Golden Center Drive. Placerville. Ca 95887	(EACH CORRECTIVE)	1. During the survey it was identified that resident #32 lacked the documentation for the consent of the pneumoncoccal vacciantion, vacciantion has been given.	2. An all facility round was completed, other residents who have the potential to be indentified plans of care have been updated.	3. Licensed nurse staff have been inserviced 8/30/23, 09/18/23 and 09/21/23.	<ul> <li>a. IP will follow-up within 5 days of admission an consent if requested for pneumococcal vaccination.</li> </ul>	D. Medical records will audit the pneumonia censent/declinations weekly after admission and provide this information to the director of nursing or designee.	4. any changes will be reported to the QA&A for review.					
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 555183	CA030000229	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4301 Golden Center Drive. Placervilla.	IL PREFIX	F883	N 4			SC					- Millian III	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		alth Center	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULI REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	Influenza and Pneumococcal Immunizations CFR(s): 483.80 (d)(1)(2)										
CENTERS FOR MI	S	1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	NAME OF FACILITY Gold Country Hea	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	F 883 SS=D						***		· ·,		

patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing continued program participation, LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator TITLE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page\_

09/21/2023 (X6) DATE

٥

FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 COMPLETION Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED DATE 09/22/2023 8 a. IP will follow-up within 5 days of admission and provide education, 08/25/2023 weekly after admission and provide this information to the director of b. Medical records will audit the pneumonia censent/declinations 2. An all facility round was completed, other residents who have the CROSS-REFERRED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 3. Licensed nurse staff have been inserviced 8/30/23, 09/18/2023 1. During the survey it was identified that resident #35 lacked the documentation for the consent of the covid-19 vacciantion. This **(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE** potential to be indentified plans of care have been updated any changes will be reported to the QA&A for review. (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION consent if requested and vaccination for covid-19. PLAN OF CORRECTION BUILDING WING 4301 Golden Center Drive, Placerville. Ca 95667 vacciantion has been given. ďα nursing or designee. STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA CA030000229 PREFIX TAG ₽ F887 (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COVID-19 Immunization CFR(s): 483.80 (d)(3)(i)-(vii) Gold Country Health Center NAME OF FACILITY PREFIX ΤAG (X4) ID SS=D F 887

(X6) DATE TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page

09/21/2023

₽